
450 lots of ancient & world coins, featuring the Lundahl collection of ancient Greek cois, part III, and other coins fron various properties.

10-Nov-2019 14:00 CET

Lot 1 €100Celts. Gallia Belgica, Pagus Catulugi

Sanctuary of Bois l Abbe (Seine-Maritime), ca. 50-40 AD. Ӕ  Viiricius, classe II, 2.37 gr. Male head with two locks
and pearl band tleft; before: two crescents   / VIIRICI horse galopping left, around: three volutes, below: anchor. DT
506. Untouched glossy brown patina. Extremely fine. From an old French collection.

Opening Price: 100 Click to Bid

Lot 2 €50Celts. Gallia Belgica, Leuci

South Lotharingen,  100-50 BC. Ӕ cast potin, 3.65 gr. Bald head left / boar left; below: three crescents. DT 228.
Well centered and high relief. Extremely fine. From an old French collection.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/1
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/1
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/2
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/2


Lot 3 €100Celts. Gallia Belgica, Ambiani

Amiens (?),1st C. BC. Ӕs, 2.18 gr. Male head right / horse right, around: volutes. DT 363. Extremely fine. From an
old French collection.

Opening Price: 100 Click to Bid

Lot 4 €80Celts. Gallia Belgica, Ambiani

Amiens (?),1st C. BC. Ӕs, 2.13 gr. Male head right / horse left, below: volute.. DT 358. Extremely fine. From an old
French collection.

Opening Price: 80 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/3
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/3
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/4
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/4


Lot 5 €100Celts. Gallia Belgica, Senones

Region of Sens, 2nd-1st C BC. AE cast potin, 5.53 gr. Head with six locks of hair right / Boar right; three pellets
below. DT 2645. Untouched glossy black patina. Extremely fine. From an old French collection.

Opening Price: 100 Click to Bid

Lot 6 €150Greek. Lucania, Metapontion 

Ca. 340-330 BC. AR stater, 7.53 gr. Helmeted head of Leukippos right; head of lion right behind / ear of barley with
leaf to left; club above leaf, [AM]I below. SNG Copenhagen 1208. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 150 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/5
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/5
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/6
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/6


Lot 7 €175Greek. Calabria, Tarente

AR stater, 6,97 gr. Youth on horse prancing right, Φ below / ΤΑΡΑΣ Phalanthos, pointing to left, riding dolphin left.
Vlasto 449. Graffito A on reverse, nevertheless Very fine.

Opening Price: 175 Click to Bid

Lot 8 €200Greek. Sicily, Katane

430-415 BC. AR litra, 0.75 g. Head of Selinos right / winged thunderbolt; two shields flanking. ANS 1264. Ex
Emporium Hamburg 72 (2014), lot 90. Minor areas of corrosion. Very fine. 

Opening Price: 200 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/7
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/7
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/8
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/8


Lot 9 €100Greek. Sicily, Syracuse

Hieronymos, ca. 215-214 BC. Æ litra(?), 7.84 gr. Diademed head of Hieronymus left / BAΣIΛEOΣ IEPΩNYMOY winged
thunderbolt; Φ above, Θ below. SNG ANS 1036; HGC 2, 1569. Extremely fine. 

Opening Price: 100 Click to Bid

Lot 10 €100Greek. Eastern Europe, imitation of Thasos

Lower Danube, Moesia, or Thrace, late 2nd-1st century BC. AR tetradrachm, 15.74 g. Wreathed head of young
Dionysos right / ΗΡΑΚΛΕΟVΣ ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ [ΘΑΣΙΩΝ] Herakles standing facing, head left, with club and lion skin draped
over arm. OTA Class II. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 100 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/9
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/9
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/10
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/10


Lot 11 €75Greek. Thessaly, Larissa

Ca. 450-430 BC. AR hemidrachm, 2.98 gr. Thessalos right, wearing petasos and chlamys, holding band across head
of forepart of bull right; to lower left: RI (retrograde) / ΛAPI bridled horse left; below: sandal of Jason left; all within
incuse square. BCD Thessaly II 373.1. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 75 Click to Bid

Lot 12 €50Greek. Thessaly, Thessalian league

Mid-late 2nd century BC. AR drachm, 4.13 g. Au– and Phi–, magistrates. Laureate head of Apollo right; monogram
to left / ΘΕΣΣΑΛΩΝ, Athena Itonia striding right, holding shield and preparing to hurl spear; Φ-I across field. BCD
Thessaly II 888.3. Very fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/11
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/11
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/12
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/12


Lot 13 €75Greek. Thessaly, Thessalian League

Second half 2nd century BC. AR drachm, 4.06 gr. head of Apollo right, wearing laurel wreath; behind: ΓΛYAN /
ΘEΣΣAΛΩN Athena Itonia striding right, hurling spear held in her right hand, shield on her left arm; in fields: ΠΛ OY,
grapebunch. BCD Thessaly II -, cf. 888.1. R. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 75 Click to Bid

Lot 14 €75Greek. Thessaly, Thessalian League

Second half 2nd century BC. AR hemidrachm, 1.99 gr. head of Zeus right, wearing laurel wreath / ΘEΣΣAΛΩN
Athena Itonia striding right, hurling spear held in her right hand, shield on her left arm; in fields: Φ I. BCD Thessaly
II 895.2. R. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 75 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/13
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/13
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/14
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/14


Lot 15 €25Greek. Phokis, Elateia. 

2nd century BC. AE18, 8.26 g. Head of Asklepios right / EΛATEΩN helmeted Athena right with shield and spear,
tripod to right. BCD Lokris - Phokis 433.2. RR. Very fine.

Opening Price: 25 Click to Bid

Lot 16 €100Greek. Korinthia, Korinth

ca. 375-300 BC. AR stater, 8.58 gr. Pegasos flying left; below: Φ / helmeted head of Athena left, laurel wreath on
bowl; to lower left: A P, behind: plow. BCD Corinth 107 Extremely fine. 

Opening Price: 100 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/15
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/15
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/16
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/16


Lot 17 €40Greek. Euboia, Histiaia 

 right on stern of galley; wing on galley; below: ΣI and labrys,  around: IΣTIAIEΩN. BCD Euboia 385. Nearly
Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

Lot 18 €50Greek. Euboia, Histiaia 

Ca. 196-146 BC. AR tetrobol, 2.45 gr. Female head right, wearing ivy-wreath / nymph Histiaia seated right on stern
of galley; wing on galley; below: ΣI and labrys,  around: IΣTIAIEΩN. BCD Euboia 381. Extremely fine. 

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/17
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/17
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/18
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/18


Lot 19 €40Greek. Euboia, Histiaia 

Ca. 196-146 BC. AR tetrobol, 2.4 gr. Female head right, wearing ivy-wreath / nymph Histiaia seated right on stern
of galley; wing on galley; below: ΣI and labrys,  around: IΣTIAIEΩN. BCD Euboia 378. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

Lot 20 €6500Greek. Mysia, Kyzikos

Ca. 500-450 BC. EL stater, 16,1 g. Roaring griffin seated left, right foreleg raised, tongue protruding; below: tunny
fish left / quadripartite incuse square. Von Fritze 101. Ex HessDivo 325, lot 213 (wrongly attributed as Von Fritze 8).
Very rare. Extremely fine. 

Opening Price: 6500 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/19
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/19
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/20
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/20


Lot 21 €70Greek. Mysia, Kyzikos. 

Ca. 480-400 BC. AR 1/12 stater, 0.8 g. Forepart of boar left; to right, tunny upward / head of lion left within incuse
square. BMC 118. Very fine.

Opening Price: 70 Click to Bid

Lot 22 €50Greek. Islands of Caria, Rhodos

Rhodes. Ca 408-394 BC. AR diobol, 0.92 gr. Radiate head of Helios right / two rose buds; above: dot. SNG
Copenhagen 744. Very fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/21
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/21
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/22
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/22


Lot 23 €100Greek. Lycia, Phaselis. 

Civic issue, ca. 221-188 BC. AR tetradrachm, 14.65 g. In the name and types of Alexander III of Macedon. Dated CY
23 (199/8 BC). Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ Zeus Aëtophoros seated left on throne; in
left field: KΓ (date), below throne: Φ ; c/m: anchor within incuse rectangle.  Price 2866 (196/5 BC). Flancrack. R.
Very fine.

Opening Price: 100 Click to Bid

Lot 24 €240Greek. Phoenicia, Arados

Dated CY 199 (= 61/60 BC). AR tetradrachm, 15.28 g. turreted, veiled, draped bust of Tyche right / AΡAΔIΩN; Nike
standing left, holding wreath and palm branch; in left field: ΘЧP (date) above Aramaic Q above EΣ; all within
wreath. SNG Copenhagen 57. Extremely fine. 

Opening Price: 240 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/23
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/23
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/24
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/24


Lot 25 €150Greek. Seleucid kingdom, Antiochos VII

Tyre, 183 BC. AR tetradrachm, 13.95 g. Diademed, draped bust of Antiochus VII right / BAΣIΛEΩΣ-ANTIOXOY eagle
standing left on prow, palm under wing; A PE above club surrmounted by TYP monogram left, AΣY monogram
above BΠP (date); ZB between legs. SC 2109. Very fine.

Opening Price: 150 Click to Bid

Lot 26 €40Greek. Kings of Parthia, Mithradates II 

 Rhagai, ca. 96-92 BC. AR drachm, 3.5 gr. Bust of Mithridate II left, wearing tiara decorated with six-rayed star /
archer (Arsakes I) seated right on throne, holding bow. Sunrise 300. Very fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/25
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/25
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/26
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/26


Lot 27 €20Greek. Indo-Greek Kingdom, Menander I Soter 

Ca. 155-130 BC. AR drachm, 1.86 gr. Diademed and draped bust of Menander right, wearing crested helmet
adorned with bull's horn and ear / Athena Alkidemos walking left, with shield and spear; monogram to right.
Bopearachchi 16C. Very fine.

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

Lot 28 €110Greek. Indo-Greek, Apollodotos II

80-65 BC. AR drachm, 2.28 g. BAΣIΛEΩΣ ΣΩTHΡOΣ KAI ΦIΛOΠATOΡOΣ AΠOΛΛOΔOTOΥ; draped, diademed bust of
Apollodotos II right / MAHARAJASA TRATARASA APALADATASA; Athena Antialkides walking left, shield on
outstretched left arm, brandishing spear with the right; in left field: monogram. Bopearacchi series 2,14. Extremely
fine.

Opening Price: 110 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/27
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/27
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/28
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/28


Lot 29 €150Greek. Egypt, Ptolemy III Euergetes

Alexandria, ca. 246-222 BC.  Æ drachm, 69.12 g. Diademed head of Zeus-Ammon right / ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ BAΣIΛEΩΣ
eagle with closed wings standing left on thunderbolt, double cornucopiae bound with fillet in left field; between
legs: XP monogram. Svoronos 964. Very fine.

Opening Price: 150 Click to Bid

Lot 30 €400Greek. Ptolemy VI

Alexandria, 180-145 BC. AR tetradrachm, 13.06 g. Diademed head of Ptolemy I right, aegis around neck / BΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ
ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟY eagle with closed wings standing left on thunderbolt. Svoronos 1231\1489. Flan crack, nevertheless
Very fine.

Opening Price: 400 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/29
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/29
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/30
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/30


Lot 31 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Epiros, Pyrrhos. 

Ca. 297-272 BC. Æ 18, 5.72 g. Laureate head of Zeus left / thunderbolt;  above: B, below: monogram of Pyrrhos; all
within oak wreath. SNG Copenhagen 102. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 32 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Epeiros. Pyrrhos. 

297-272 BC. Æ19, 4.09 g. Laureate head of Zeus Dodonaeus left / thunderbolt; above and below: A Π; all within oak
wreath. SNG Evelpidis 1852. R. Very fine.

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/31
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/31
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/32
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/32


Lot 33 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thrace, Maroneia. 

Ca. 398-347 BC. Æ, 4.58 g. Horse prancing right; monogram below / Grape vine within linear square; monogram
below. Schönert-Geiss 721-905; SNG Copenhagen 629. Green patina. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

Lot 34 €20the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thrace, Thasos. 

Ca. 250-200 BC. Æ trichalkon, 3.43 g. Bearded head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / ΘΑΣION club left; above:
amphora within bow. SNG Copenhagen 1056. R.  Very fine. 

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/33
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/33
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/34
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/34


Lot 35 €25the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Elimiotis, Derdas II. 

Ca. 380 BC. Æ chalkous, 2.61 g. Laureate head of young Apollo right / ΔEPΔ horseman, with petasos and chlamys,
prancing right. BCD Thessaly II, 999. Dark green patina.. RRR.Very fine.

Opening Price: 25 Click to Bid

Lot 36 €100the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Elimiotis, Derdas II. 

Ca. 380 BC. Æ chalkous, 4.09 g. Laureate head of young Apollo right / ΔEPΔ horseman, with petasos and chlamys,
prancing right. BCD Thessaly II, 1000.2. Dark green patina.. RRR.Very fine.

Opening Price: 100 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/35
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/35
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/36
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/36


Lot 37 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Macedon, Pydna. 

Ca. 381-369 BC. Æs, 4.12 g. Head of young Herakles right, wearing lion skin / ΠYΔNA[IΩN] eagle standing right,
holding serpent in talons. SNG ANS 700; SNG Copenhagen 317. R. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 38 €50the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Macedon, Akanthos. 

Ca. 4th century BC. Æ 8, 3.79 g. Helmeted head of Athena left / AK AN in four spoked wheel. BMC 42. RR.
Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/37
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/37
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/38
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/38


Lot 39 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Philip II. 

Uncertain mint in Macedon, 359-336 BC. Æ chalkous, 1.67 g. Head of Herakles wearing lion skin right / ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ
club. AMNG Typ 618-620. Very fine. 

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 40 €30the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Philip II. 

Uncertain mint in Macedon, 315-295 BC. Æ20, 8.22 g. Head of Apollo right / ΦIΛIΠΠOY youth on horseback right;
before: E(retrogade). SNG Alpha Bank 430. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/39
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/39
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/40
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/40


Lot 41 €20the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Philip II. 

Uncertain mint in Macedon, 359-336 BC. Æ16, 5.72 g. Head of Apollo right / ΦIΛIΠΠOY youth on horseback left;
below: monogram. SNG Alpha Bank 390. RR. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

Lot 42 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Philip II. 

Uncertain mint in Macedon, 359-336 BC. Æ 17, 5.92 g. Head of Apollo right / ΦIΛIΠΠOY youth on horseback right;
below: Δ. Cf. SNG Alpha Bank 374 ff. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/41
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/41
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/42
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/42


Lot 43 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Philip II. 

Uncertain mint in Macedon, 359-336 BC. Æ 16, 7.33 g. Head of Apollo leftt / ΦIΛIΠΠOY youth on horseback left;
below: lions head. SNG Alpha Bank 371-2. RR. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

Lot 44 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Philip II. 

Uncertain mint in Macedon, 359-336 BC. Æ 18, 6.36 g. Head of Apollo leftt / ΦIΛIΠΠOY youth on horseback left;
below: goats head. SNG Alpha Bank 369. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/43
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/43
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/44
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/44


Lot 45 €12the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander III. 

Amphipolis, 336-323 BC. Æ17, 3.71 g. Head of young Herakles wearing lions' skin / AΛΕΞΑΝ ΔΡΟΥ eagle standing
right, head turned. Price 159. R. Very fine.

Opening Price: 12 Click to Bid

Lot 46 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander III. 

Uncertain mint in Macedon, 336-323 BC. Æ16, 4.07 g. Macedonian shield, thunderbolt on boss / B A macedonian
helmet; to right below: E. Price 397. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/45
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/45
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/46
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/46


Lot 47 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander III. 

Uncertain mint in Macedon, 336-323 BC. Æ17, 6.02 g.  Head of young Herakles right, wearing lion skin /
ΑΛEΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ bow, quiver, and club; above: thunderbolt, [below: Δ]. SNG Alpha Bank 715. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 48 €20the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander III. 

Uncertain mint in Macedon, 336-323 BC. Æ18, 5.8 g. Head of young Herakles right, wearing lion skin / ΑΛEΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ
bow, quiver, and club; above: controlmark. SNG Alpha Bank 725. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/47
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/47
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/48
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/48


Lot 49 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander III. 

Uncertain mint in Macedon, 336-323 BC. Æ17, 7.97 g.  Head of young Herakles right, wearing lion skin /
ΑΛEΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ bow, quiver, and club; above: >E. SNG Alpha Bank 730-3. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

Lot 50 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander III. 

Uncertain mint in Macedon, 336-323 BC. Æ17, 6.01 g.  Head of young Herakles right, wearing lion skin /
ΑΛEΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ bow, quiver, and club; above: >E. SNG Alpha Bank 730-3. Nearly very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/49
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/49
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/50
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/50


Lot 51 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander III. 

Uncertain mint in Macedon, 336-323 BC. Æ 15, 4.33 g. Head of Apollo right  / ΑΛEΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ horse prancing righ;
below: controlmark. SNG Alpha Bank 746-55. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 52 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander III. 

Uncertain mint in Macedon, 336-323 BC. Æ 15, 4.52 g. Head of Apollo right  / ΑΛEΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ horse prancing righ;
below: controlmark. SNG Alpha Bank 761-3. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/51
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/51
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/52
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/52


Lot 53 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander III. 

Uncertain mint in Macedon, 336-323 BC. Æ 15, 3.28 g. Head of Apollo right  / ΑΛEΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ horse prancing righ;
below: controlmark. SNG Alpha Bank 774-6. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 54 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander III. 

Uncertain mint in Macedon, 325-310 BC. Æ15, 5.66 g.  Head of young Herakles right, wearing lion skin / B Α bow,
quiver, and club; below: mouse. SNG Alpha Bank 791-3. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/53
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/53
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/54
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/54


Lot 55 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander III. 

Uncertain mint in Macedon, 336-323 BC. Æ16, 6.37 g. Head of young Herakles right, wearing lion skin / B Α bow,
quiver, and club. SNG Alpha Bank 794. Very fine.

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

Lot 56 €120the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Philip III Arrhidaios. 

Amphipolis, 315-295 BC. AR tetradrachm, 14.14 g. Laureate head of Zeus right / Youth on horseback right, holding
palm and reins; E, bukranion and Λ below. Le Rider pl. 47, 7. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 120 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/55
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/55
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Lot 57 €100the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Philip III Arrhidaios. 

Amphipolis, 323-318 BC. AR hemidrachm, 2.37 g. Laureate head of Apollo right / ΦIΛIΠΠOY rider on horseback
right; monogram below. Le Rider pl. 45, 7. RR. Nearly extremely fine. 

Opening Price: 100 Click to Bid

Lot 58 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Kassander. 

Pella or Amphipolis, 316-306 BC. Æ17, 4.14 g. Head of Herakles wearing lion skin right / KAΣΣANΔPOY lion reclining
right; before: N. SNG Alpha Bank 887. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/57
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/57
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/58
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Lot 59 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Kassander. 

Pella or Amphipolis, 316-306 BC. Æ16, 3.86 g. Head of Herakles wearing lion skin right / KAΣΣANΔPOY lion reclining
right; before: N. SNG Alpha Bank 883-7. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 60 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Kassander. 

Pella or Amphipolis, 316-306 BC. Æ19, 4.12 g. Head of Herakles wearing lion skin right / KAΣΣANΔPOY lion reclining
right; before: torch. SNG Alpha Bank 889. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/59
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/59
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Lot 61 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Kassander. 

306-297 AD. Æ18, 7.17 g. Laureate head of Apollo right / BAΣIΛEΩΣ KAΣΣANΔΡOΥ tripod; in left field: K, in right
field: torch. SNG Alpha Bank 891. Good very fine. 

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

Lot 62 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Kassander. 

Amphipolis?, 311-297 BC. Æ18, 6.6 g. Head of Apollo right / BAΣIΛΕΩΣ KAΣΣΑΝΔΡΟY tripod; in right field: serpent.
SNG Alpha Bank 895. Very fine. 

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/61
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/61
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https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/62


Lot 63 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Kassander. 

Uncertain mint in Macedon, 305-297 BC. Æ17, 5 g. Head of Herakles wearing lion skin right / BAΣIΛEΩΣ
KAΣΣANΔPOY youth on horseback right; below: unclear monogram, before: unclear monogram. SNG Alpha Bank
900-36. Nice olive green patina. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 64 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Kassander. 

Uncertain mint in Macedon, 305-297 BC. Æ16, 4.01 g. Head of Herakles wearing lion skin right / BAΣIΛEΩΣ
KAΣΣANΔPOY youth on horseback right; below: Λ, before: K. SNG Alpha Bank 911. Enchanting aquamarine patina.
Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/63
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/63
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Lot 65 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Kassander. 

Uncertain mint in Macedon, 305-297 BC. Æ19, 6.82 g. Head of Herakles wearing lion skin right / BAΣIΛEΩΣ
KAΣΣANΔPOY youth on horseback right; below: Λ,before: T, star. SNG Alpha Bank 912. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 66 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Kassander. 

Uncertain mint in Macedon, 305-297 BC. Æ18, 5.63 g. Head of Herakles wearing lion skin right / BAΣIΛEΩΣ
KAΣΣANΔPOY youth on horseback right; below: M monogram, before: ΔI. SNG Alpha Bank 923. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/65
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/65
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/66
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Lot 67 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Kassander. 

Uncertain mint in Macedon, 305-297 BC. Æ17, 5.77 g. Head of Herakles wearing lion skin right / BAΣIΛEΩΣ
KAΣΣANΔPOY youth on horseback right; below: Φ, before: star. SNG Alpha Bank 926-9 var. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 68 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Kassander. 

Uncertain mint in Macedon, 305-297 BC. Æ17, 5.71 g. Head of Herakles wearing lion skin right / BAΣIΛEΩΣ
KAΣΣANΔPOY youth on horseback right; below: Φ, between legs: T, (before: star). SNG Alpha Bank 926-9. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/67
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/67
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/68
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/68


Lot 69 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Demetrios I Poliorketes. 

Uncertain mint in Asia Minor, 306-283 BC.  Æ16, 2.38 g. Helmeted head of Athena right / B A prow right; before:
bipennis; [below: monogram]. SNG Copenhagen 1185ff. Black patina. Extremely fine. 

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

Lot 70 €20the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Demetrios I Poliorketes. 

Amphipolis, 294-288 BC. Æ16, 4.17 g. Macedonian shield with monogram of Demetrios in boss / BA ΣΙ crested
Macedonian helmet; in left field: pedum. SNG Alpha Bank 962-9 var. (controlmark). R. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/69
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/69
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/70
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/70


Lot 71 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Antigonos II Gonatas. 

Pella or Amphipolis, 271-239 BC. Æ15, 4.27 g. Helmeted head of Athena right / B A Pan standing right, erecting
trophy; in right field: Θ. SNG Alpha Bank 1019. Nearly very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 72 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Antigonos II Gonatas. 

Amphipolis, ca. 271-239 BC. Æ18, 3.21 g. Macedonian shield with monogram of Antigonos in boss / BA ΣΙ crested
Macedonian helmet, in left field: torch, in right field: monogram. SNG Alpha Bank 1002. Very fine. 

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/71
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/71
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https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/72


Lot 73 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Antigonos II Gonatas. 

Amphipolis, ca. 271-239 BC. Æ17, 3.91 g. Macedonian shield with monogram of Antigonos in boss / BA ΣΙ crested
Macedonian helmet, in right field: monogram. SNG Alpha Bank 1002-9. Very fine

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 74 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Antigonos II Gonatas. 

Pella or Amphipolis, 271-239 BC. Æ17, 3.31 g. Helmeted head of Athena right / B A K Pan standing right, erecting
trophy; between legs: monogram of Antigonos. SNG Alpha Bank 1010-14. Olive green patina. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/73
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/73
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Lot 75 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Philip V. 

Uncertain mint in Macedon, ca. 183-179. Æ20, 6.66 g. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ
ΦΙΛΠΠΟΥ harpa; above: ΔI; all within oak-wreath. SNG Alpha Bank 1116. Olive green patina. Very fine.

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

Lot 76 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Antigonos II Gonatas. 

Pella or Amphipolis, 271-239 BC. Æ18, 4 g. Helmeted head of Athena right / B A Pan standing right, erecting trophy;
between legs: monogram of Antigonos, in left field helmet. SNG Alpha Bank 1017. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/75
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/75
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/76
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/76


Lot 77 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Antigonos II Gonatas. 

Pella or Amphipolis, 277-239 BC. Æ18, 6.2 g. Head of Athena right wearing crested helmet / Pan erecting trophy
right; in fields: B A, 2 monograms. SNG Alpha Bank 1017-9. Very fine.

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

Lot 78 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Antigonos II Gonatas. 

Pella or Amphipolis, 277-239 BC. Æ 20, 6.13 g. Head of Athena right wearing crested helmet / Pan erecting trophy
right; in fields: B A, 2 monograms. SNG Alpha Bank 1017–9. Very fine.

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/77
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/77
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Lot 79 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Antigonos II Gonatas. 

Pella or Amphipolis, 277-239 BC. Æ 17, 4.56 g. Head of Athena right wearing crested helmet / Pan erecting trophy
right; in fields: B A, monogram. SNG Alpha Bank 1017–9. Nearly very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 80 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Antigonos II Gonatas. 

Pella or Amphipolis, 277-239 BC. Æ 20, 4.56 g. Head of Athena right wearing crested helmet / Pan erecting trophy
right; in fields: B A, monogram Π. SNG Alpha Bank 1017-9 Nearly very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/79
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/79
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Lot 81 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Antigonos II Gonatas. 

Pella or Amphipolis, 271-239 BC. Æ18, 3.5 g. Helmeted head of Athena right / B A Pan standing right, erecting
trophy; between legs: monogram of Antigonos, in right field Δ. SNG Alpha Bank 1039. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 82 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Antigonos II Gonatas. 

Pella or Amphipolis, 277-239 BC. Æ 12, 1.9 g. Head of Athena right wearing crested helmet / Pan erecting trophy
right; in fields: B A, monogram E. SNG Copenhagen 1213. R. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/81
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/81
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Lot 83 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Antigonos II Gonatas. 

Pella or Amphipolis, 277-239 BC. Æ 17, 4.81 g. Head of Athena right wearing crested helmet / Pan erecting trophy
right; in fields: B A, monogram E. SNG Copenhagen 1213. R. Nearly very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 84 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Philip V. 

Uncertain mint in Macedon, 220-179 BC. Æ16, 5.12 g. Head of Poseidon right / B A Athena Alkidemos advancing
right with spear and shield. SNG Cop. 1245. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/83
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/83
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Lot 85 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Philip V. 

 A prow right; below: harpa Φ. SNG Copenhagen 1247. Olive green patina. S. Extremely fine. 

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

Lot 86 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Philip V-Perseus. 

Uncertain mint in Macedon, ca. 221-168 BC. Æ20, 7.52 g. Wreathed head of the river god Strymon right / MAKE
ΔONΩN ornate trident right; above and below handle, monograms. Cf. SNG Copenhagen 1298-9. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/85
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/85
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Lot 87 €30the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Kingdom of Macedon, Philip V-Perseus. 

Uncertain mint in Macedon, ca. 221-168 BC. Æ 17, 5.6 g. Macedonian shield, star with spiral arms in center boss /
MAKE ΔONΩN, Macedonian helmet with cheek guards, below: Π monogram . SNG Alpha Bank -; SNG Cop -. RR. Very
fine.

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

Lot 88 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Macedon, Pella. 

Pseudo-autonomous, ca. 187-31 BC. Æ16, 3.77 g. Helmeted head of Athena right / ΠΕΛ ΛΗΣ bull grazing right;
below: monogram. SNG ANS 611 var. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/87
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/87
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/88
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/88


Lot 89 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Macedon, Pella. 

Pseudo-autonomous, ca. 187-31 BC. Æ19, 5.75 g. Helmeted head of Athena right / ΠΕΛ (ΛΗΣ) bull grazing right;
below: monogram. SNG ANS 611 var. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 90 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Ekkarra. 

Ca. 325-320 BC. Æ chalkous, 2.06 g. Laureate head of Zeus left / EKKA PPEΩN Artemis standing left, crossing leg
and leaning upon spear. BCD Thessaly II 65.1. Flan crack. Nearly very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/89
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/89
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Lot 91 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Krannon. 

Ca. 350-300 BC. Æ dichalkon, 4.24 g. Laureate head of Poseidon (or Zeus) right / KPA[NNΩINO] horseman rearing
right. BCD Thessaly II 117.9. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 92 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Krannon. 

4th century BC. Æ dichalkon, 4,59 g. Thessalian horseman galloping right / [KPAN] bull butting right; above: trident
right. BCD Thessaly II 119.9. Very fine.

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/91
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Lot 93 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Krannon. 

Ca. 350-300 BC. Æ dichalkon, 4.4 g. Thessalian warrior on horse rearing right / A[T ΛA]  hydria on cart with long
handle to left; below: KPA. BCD Thessaly II 119.12. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 94 €50the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Lamia. 

Ca. 400-350 BC. AR hemidrachm, 2.59 g. Head of young Dionysos left, wearing ivy wreath / MAΛIE ΩN amphora ;
ivy leaf above, prochous to right; all within incuse circle. BCD Thessaly II 124. Granular surface. Very fine. The
Thessalian coins with the name of a tribe are rarer than those with the names of cities.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/93
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Lot 95 €200the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Larissa. 

Mid-late 5th century BC. AR drachm, 6.05 g. Thessalos nude, wearing petasos and clamys, holding band across
horns of bull leaping right / ΛAPIA horse stepping right,tail curled; all in incuse square. BCD Thessaly II 372.29
(these dies). Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 200 Click to Bid

Lot 96 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Larissa. 

Ca. 462-460 BC. AR obol, 0.96 gr. protome of bull left / ΛA, head of bridled horse right within incuse square. BCD
Thessaly 147. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/95
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/95
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/96
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/96


Lot 97 €20the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Larissa. 

Ca. 380-337 B.C. Æ dichalkon, 4.4 g. Head of nymph Larissa left / ΛAPIΣAIΩN horse feeding left. BCD Thessaly II
382. R. Very fine 

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

Lot 98 €40the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Larissa. 

Late 4th-early 3rd century BC. AR trihemiobol, 0.99 g. Head of the nymph Larissa wearing ampyx slightly left /
Horseman right, wearing petasos and chlamys. BCD Thessaly 385.5. Porous. Nearly very fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/97
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/97
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/98
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/98


Lot 99 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Larissa. 

Mid to late 4th century BC. Æ tetrachalkon, 8.25 g. Head of the nymph Larissa 3/4 facing left / ΛΑΡΙΣ ΑΙΩΝ horse
trotting right; before: M. BCD Thessaly II 387.4. Very fine.

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

Lot 100 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Larissa. 

Late 4th-early 3rd century BC. Æ dichalkon, 4.1 g. Head of the nymph Larissa 3/4 facing left / ΛΑΡΙΣ ΑΙΩΝ horseman
with spear right. BCD Thessaly II 393.2; see also note BCD. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/99
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/99
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/100
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/100


Lot 101 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Larissa. 

Late 4th-early 3rd century BC. Æ dichalkon, 4.1 g. Head of the nymph Larissa 3/4 facing left / ΛΑΡΙΣ ΑΙΩΝ horseman
with spear right. BCD Thessaly II 393.2; see also note BCD. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 102 €40the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Larissa. 

Mid-late 4th century BC.. Æ dichalkon, 4.68 g. Head of the nymph Larissa right, wearing earring / ΛAPI ΣAIΩN horse
left, about to roll. BCD Thessaly II 390.1 var (horse left). Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/101
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/101
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/102
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/102


Lot 103 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Larissa. 

Mid-late 4th century BC. Æ dichalkon, 4.4 g. Head of the nymph Larissa right, wearing earring / ΛAPI ΣAIΩN horse
left, about to roll. BCD Thessaly II 390.5. Very fine.

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

Lot 104 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Larissa. 

Late 4th-early 3rd century BC. Æ dichalkous, 2.55 g. Head of the nymph Larissa right, wearing earring / ΛAPI ΣAIΩN
horse left, about to roll. BCD Thessaly II 391.1. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/103
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/103
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/104
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/104


Lot 105 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Larissa. 

Late 4th/3rd century BC. Æ chalkous, 2.09 g. Head of nymph Larissa left / ΛΑΡΙΣΑΙΩΝ horse grazing right. BCD
Thessaly II 391.2. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 106 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Larissa. 

Late 4th-early 3rd century BC. Æ dichalkous, 2.21 g. Head of the nymph Larissa right, wearing earring / ΛAPI ΣAIΩN
horse left, about to roll. BCD Thessaly II 392.3. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/105
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/105
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/106
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/106


Lot 107 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Larissa Kremaste. 

Ca. 302-286 BC. Æ chalkous, 2.03 g. Head of nymph right / ΛΑΡΙ harpa upward, with hook left, below hook:
phrygian helmet; all within wreath. BCD Thessaly II 404.2. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 108 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Larissa Kremaste. 

Ca. 302-286 BC. Æ chalkous, 1.99 g. Head of nymph right / ΛΑΡΙ harpa upward, with hook left; all within wreath.
BCD Thessaly II 404.6. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/107
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/107
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/108
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/108


Lot 109 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Magnetes. 

2nd century BC. Æ trichalkon, 6.09 g. Head of Zeus right; border of dots / centaur Chiron right, holding branch over
shoulder. BCD 419.8. Good fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 110 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Phalanna. 

3rd century BC. Æ dichalkon, 7.56 g. Bare head of Ares right / ΦΑΛΑΝΝAΙΩN head of nymph right. BCD Thessaly II
579. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/109
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/109
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/110
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/110


Lot 111 €20the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Phalanna. 

4th century BC. Æ chalkous, 2.27 g. Male head right / ΦΑΛΑΝΝΑΙΩΝ head of nymph right, hair in sakkos. BCD
Thessaly II 587.1. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

Lot 112 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Phalanna. 

Mid 4th century BC. Æ chalkous, 3.02 g. Bare head of Ares right / ΦΑΛΑΝΝΑΙΩΝ female head right, with hair in
sakkos. BCD Thessaly II 587.1. Very fine.

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/111
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/111
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/112
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/112


Lot 113 €20the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Phalanna. 

4th century BC. Æ chalkous, 4.36 g. Head of youthful malep / ΦAΛANNAIΩN horse prancing right. BCD Thessaly II
587.2. S. Very fine.

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

Lot 114 €20the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Phalanna. 

Late 4th century BC. Æ dichalkon, 4.91 g. youthful male head right / ΦAΛANNAIΩN  head of nymph right, her hair in
a sakkos. BCD Thessaly II 591.8. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/113
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/113
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/114
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/114


Lot 115 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Phalanna. 

Late 4th century BC. Æ trichalkon, 5.29 g. youthful male head right / ΦAΛANNAIΩN  head of nymph right, her hair in
a sakkos. BCD Thessaly II 591. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 116 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Phalanna. 

330's BC. Æ chalkous, 2.83 g. Youthful male head right / ΦAΛ  female head right, her hair rolled up. Cf. Rogers 453,
fig. 246. R. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/115
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/115
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/116
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/116


Lot 117 €20the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Phalanna. 

Ca. 322 BC or laer. Æ chalkous, 1.49 g. Head of Ares right / ΦAΛANNAIΩN horse prancing right. BCD Thessaly II 577.
Very fine.

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

Lot 118 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Phalanna. 

3rd century BC. Æ dichalkon, 5.9 g. youthful male head right / ΦAΛANNAIΩN  head of nymph right, her hair in a
sakkos. BCD Thessaly II 591.7. Very fine.

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/117
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/117
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/118
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/118


Lot 119 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Phalanna. 

3rd century BC. Æ dichalkon, 5.51 g. youthful male head right / ΦAΛANNAIΩN  head of nymph right, her hair in a
sakkos. BCD Thessaly II 593.1. Very fine.

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

Lot 120 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Phalanna. 

3rd century BC. Æ trichalkon, 6.43 g. Male head right / ΦΑΛΑΝΝΑΙΩΝ head of nymph right, hair in sakkos. BCD
Thessaly II 593.2. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/119
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/119
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/120
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/120


Lot 121 €30the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Perrhaiboi. 

Late 2nd-early 1st centuries BC. Æ Trichalkon, 6.38 g. Head of Zeus right, wearing oak wreath / ΠΕΡΡΑΙ ΒΩΝ Hera
seated right, holding sceptre. BCD Thessaly II 561. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

Lot 122 €40the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Thessalian League. 

Late 2nd-mid 1st century BC. AR stater, 4.76 g. Damothoinos and Philoxenides, magistrates. Head of Zeus right,
wearing oak-wreath / ΘΕΣΣΑ ΛΩΝ Athena Itonia right; above ΔAM OΘOINOY, in exergue [Φ]ΙΛΟΞΕΝΙ[ΔΟΥ]. BCD
Thessaly II 870.4 var. Very fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/121
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/121
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/122
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/122


Lot 123 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Thessalian League. 

Late 2nd-mid 1st century BC. Æ trichalkon, 7.85 g. ? magistrate. Laureate head of Apollo right / ΘEΣΣA ΛΩN Athena
Itonia right, with spear and shield. BCD Thessaly II 899-901. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 124 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Thessalian League. 

Late 2nd-mid 1st century BC. Æ trichalkon, 6.94 g. Ippolo..., magistrate. Laureate head of Apollo right / ΘEΣΣA ΛΩN
Athena Itonia right, with spear and shield; above: IΠΠ O[ΛO]. BCD Thessaly II 900.1. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/123
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/123
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/124
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/124


Lot 125 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Thessalian League. 

Late 2nd-mid 1st century BC. Æ trichalkon, 10.32 g. Ippolo..., magistrate. Laureate head of Apollo right / ΘEΣΣA
ΛΩN Athena Itonia right, with spear and shield; above: [IΠ]Π OΛO. BCD Thessaly II 900.1. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 126 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Thessalian League. 

Late 2nd-mid 1st century BC. Æ trichalkon, 6.97 g. Tima..., magistrate. Laureate head of Apollo right / ΘEΣΣA ΛΩN
Athena Itonia right, with spear and shield; TI MA across fields. BCD Thessaly II 899.5. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/125
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/125
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/126
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/126


Lot 127 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Thessalian League. 

Late 2nd-mid 1st century BC. Æ trichalkon, 8.08 g. Philok… and Asor..., magistrates. Laureate head of Apollo right /
ΘEΣΣA ΛΩN Athena Itonia right, with spear and shield; above: ΦIΛ{OK]. BCD Thessaly II 901.1. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 128 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Thessalian League. 

Late 2nd-mid 1st century BC. Æ trichalkon, 7.72 g. Philok… and Asor..., magistrates. Laureate head of Apollo right /
ΘEΣΣA ΛΩN Athena Itonia right, with spear and shield; above: ΦIΛ{OK]; in left field: AΣ. BCD Thessaly II 901.1. Very
fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/127
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/127
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/128
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/128


Lot 129 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Thessalian League. 

Late 2nd-mid 1st century BC. Æ trichalkon, 6.76 g. Philok… and Asor..., magistrates. Laureate head of Apollo right /
ΘEΣΣA ΛΩN Athena Itonia right, with spear and shield; above: [ΦIΛOK]; in right field: monogram. BCD Thessaly II
901.3. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 130 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Thessalian League. 

Late 2nd-mid 1st century BC. Æ dichalkon, 6.00 g. Ippaitas magistrate. IΠΠA[ITAΣ] helmeted head of Athena right /
ΘEΣ[Σ]AΛΩN, horse trotting right. BCD Thessaly II 903.1. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/129
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/129
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/130
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/130


Lot 131 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Thessalian League. 

Ca. 196-27 BC. Æ dichalkon, 4.99 g. Pherekrates and Isagoras, magistrates. Helmeted head of Athena right;
IΣAΓOP[OΣ] above / ΘEΣ ΣAΛΩN horse prancing right. BCD Thessaly II 904.1. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

Lot 132 €25the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Thessalian League. 

Ca. 196-27 BC. Æ dichalkon, 4.28 g. Ippo(lochos?) magistrate. Helmeted head of Athena right; IΣAΓOP[OΣ] above /
ΘEΣ Σ AΛΩN horse prancing right. BCD -; cf. BCD Thessaly II 905.2. Possibly unpublished. Very fine.

Opening Price: 25 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/131
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/131
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/132
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/132


Lot 133 €20the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Thessaly, Thessalian League. 

Marcus Aurelius. 161-180 AD. Æ diassarion, 6.2 g,. AYT M AYP ANTωNЄINOC draped, cuirassed bust right / KOINON
ΘECCAΛωN, Athena Itonia  right, with spear and shield. BCD Thessaly I 1412. Very fine.

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

Lot 134 €30the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Aitolia, Aitolian League.

Ca. 290-220 BC. Æ hemiobol, 5.72 g. Laureate head of Apollo right / AITΩ ΛΩN spearhead above, jawbone of
Calydonian boar below; grapebunch to right. BCD Aitolia 582.11. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/133
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/133
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/134
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/134


Lot 135 €20the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Aitolia, Aitolian League.

Ca. 290-220 BC. Æ hemiobol, 4.68 g. Laureate head of Apollo right / AITΩ ΛΩN spearhead above, jawbone of
Calydonian boar below; grapebunch to right. BCD Aitolia 583.14. Very fine.

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

Lot 136 €50the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Boeotia, Thebes. 

Ca 425-375 BC. AR triobol or hemidrachm, 2.57 g. Boeotian shield / ΘΕΒ kantharos, club above; all within incuse
square. BCD Boeotia 408. Very fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/135
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/135
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/136
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/136


Lot 137 €20the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Euboia, Chalkis. 

Ca. 245-196 BC. Æ 8, 2.07 g. Diademed head of Hera facing / eagle, wings spread, head right, with serpent. BCD
Euboia 202. R. Very fine.

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

Lot 138 €25the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Attika, Athens. 

Mithradatic War issue, 87-6 BC. Æ chalkous, 9.36 g. Struck under Mithradates VI of Pontos and Ariston. Helmeted
head of Athena right / Zeus right, thunderbolt in raised hand; below right: star within two crescents. SNG
Copenhagen 307. Very fine.

Opening Price: 25 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/137
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/137
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/138
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/138


Lot 139 €100the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Aegina, Aegina. 

Ca. 480-457. AR stater, 12.00 g. Sea turtle with no collar and an almost smooth carapace / skew pattern within
incuse square. Milbank, pl. 1, 13. Reverse off-centre. Nearly very fine.

Opening Price: 100 Click to Bid

Lot 140 €125the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Aegina, Aegina. 

Ca. 480-457 BC. AR drachm, 5.73 g. Sea turtle, seen from above / incuse with skew pattern. Milbank Period III.
Round bankers'mark on turtles shield. R. Good very fine

Opening Price: 125 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/139
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/139
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/140
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/140


Lot 141 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Phokis, Lilaia.

Late 4th-early 3rd century BC. Æ15, 3,15 g. Head of bull facing, fillets hanging from horns; above: ΛI / ΦΩKEΩN
laureate head of Apollo right. BCD Lokris - Phokis 471.1. Very fine.

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

Lot 142 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Phokis, Elateia. 

Late 4th century BC. Æ18, 7.26 g. bull's head facing, fillets hanging from horns / ΦΩKEΩN laureate head of Apollo
right. BCD Lokris-Phokis 412. Very fine.

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/141
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/141
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/142
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/142


Lot 143 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Phokis, Elateia. 

Late 4th - mid 3rd century BC. Æ18, 4.24 g. EΛ bull's head facing, fillets hanging from horns / ΦΩKEΩN laureate
head of Apollo right. BCD Lokris-Phokis 417.1. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 144 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Phokis, Elateia. 

Late 4th - mid 3rd century BC. Æ15, 2.36 g. EΛ bull's head facing, fillets hanging from horns / ΦΩKEΩN laureate
head of Apollo right. BCD Lokris-Phokis 417.8. Very fine.

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/143
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Lot 145 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Phokis, Elateia. 

3rd century BC. Æ19, 7.51 g. EΛ bull's head facing, fillets hanging from horns / ΦΩKEΩN laureate head of Apollo
right. BCD Lokris-Phokis 419.1-4. Very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 146 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Phokis, Elateia. 

Early 2nd century BC. Æ15, 4.33 g. EΛ bull's head facing, fillets hanging from horns / ΦΩKEΩN laureate head of
Apollo right. BCD Lokris-Phokis 422. Reverse of fine style. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/145
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Lot 147 €15the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Phokis, Elateia. 

Early 2nd century BC. Æ17, 4.13 g. Head of bull facing, fillets hanging from horns; above: ΕΛ / ΦΟΚEΩΝ laureate
head of Apollo right. BCD Lokris - Phokis 473.1. Very fine.

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

Lot 148 €30the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Phokis, Phokian League. 

Struck under Phalaikos, 351 BC and later. Æ14, 2.56 g. Head of helmeted Athena facing / Φ in laurel wreath with
berries, tying below. BCD Lokris-Phokis 358.2. Very fine.

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/147
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Lot 149 €60the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Phokis, Phokian League. 

Elateia, 2nd century BC. Æ 5.02 g. Facing head of Demeter, wreathed in wheat, two ears of which show above her
head; EΛ above / [Φ]ΩKEΩΝ Athena standing right with shield and spear. BCD Lokris-Phokis 428. RRR. Good very
fine.

Opening Price: 60 Click to Bid

Lot 150 €10the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Phokis, Phokian league. 

4th-3rd century BC. Æ17, 4.08 g. Bull's head facing, fillets hanging from horns / ΦΩKEΩN laureate head of Apollo
right .BCD Lokris-Phokis 472.11. Nearly very fine.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/149
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Lot 151 €40the Lundahl collection (1955-1995). Sikyonia, Sikyon. 

Ca. 330-280 BC. AR triobol or hemidrachm, 2.75 g. Chimaera standing left, raising forepaw; ΣI below / Dove flying
left; pellet above tail. BCD Peloponnesos 292. Nearly very fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

Lot 152 €50Roman Provincial. Gordian III

Moesia Inferior, Nikopolis ad Istrum, 241-244 AD. Æ 28, 14.32 gr. AYT K M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC AYΓ laureate, draped
and cuirassed bust right / YΠ CAB MOΔЄCTOY NIKOΠOΛЄITΩN ΠPOC Nemesis standing left, holding cornucopiae
and rod; wheel at feet; in ield: IC. Varbanov 4137. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/151
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Lot 153 €200Roman provincial. Syria, Antioch

Nero, 63 AD. AR tetradrachm, 14.83 g. ΝΕΡΩΝ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ laureate bust of Nero right, wearing aegis / ΕΤΟΥΣ
ΒΙΡ•Ι eagle standing right on thunderbolt, wings spread; in right field: palm branch. Prieur 89. Extremely fine. 

Opening Price: 200 Click to Bid

Lot 154 €80Roman provincial. Syria, Antioch

Philip I, 249 AD. AR tetradrachm, 12.45 g. AVTOK K M IOVΛI ΦIΛIΠΠOC CЄB laureate, cuirassed bust of Philip Ileft /
ΔHMAPX ЄΞOVCIAC VΠATO Δ eagle standing right, wings spread, wreath in beak; in exergue: ANTIOXIA SC in two
lines. Prieur 479. Very fine.

Opening Price: 80 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/153
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Lot 155 €80Roman provincial. Syria, Antioch

Philip II, 249 AD. AR tetradrachm, 12.23 g. AVTOK K M IOVΛI ΦIΛIΠΠOC CEB laureate, draped, cuirassed bust of
Philip II right; below bust : • / ΔHMAPX ЄΞ OVCIAC YΠATOΔ eagle standing right, wings spread, wreath in beak; in
exergue: ANTIOXIA SC . Prieur 490. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 80 Click to Bid

Lot 156 €80Roman provincial. Syria, Antioch

Trebonianus Gallus, 251 AD. AR tetradrachm, 12.21 g. AYTOK K Γ OYIB TPEB ΓAΛΛOC CEB laureate, draped,
cuirassed bust of Trebonianus Gallus right; below: four pellets  / ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ΕΞΟΥCIAC eagle standing facing, wings
spread,head left, wreath in beak; between legs: Δ, in exergue: S C. Prieur 662. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 80 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/155
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Lot 157 €100Roman Provincial. Phoenicia, Tyre

Trajan, 113 AD. AR tetradrachm, 13,84 g. AYTOKP KAIC NEP TPAIANOC CЄB ΓЄPM ΔAK laureate head of Trajan right
/ ΔHMAPX ЄΞ IЄ YΠAT Σ eagle standing facing on club, wings spread, head left;in right field:  palm branch. Prieur
1506. Very fine.

Opening Price: 100 Click to Bid

Lot 158 €350Roman Republican. Anonymous 

Anonymous. Rome, ca. 225-217 BC. Æ Aes Grave triens, 73.56 g. Helmeted head of Minerva to the left; below: ••••
/ prow to the right; below: ••••. Thurlow-Vecchi 53. Very fine.

Opening Price: 350 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/157
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Lot 159 €350Roman Republican. Anonymous 

Anonymous. Rome, ca. 225-217 BC. Æ Aes Grave quadrans, 63.31 g. Head of Hercules to the left, wearing lion's
skin headdress; behind: ••• / prow to the right; below: •••. Thurlow-Vecchi 54. Very fine.

Opening Price: 350 Click to Bid

Lot 160 €300Roman Republican. Anonymous

Rome, ca. 225-217 BC. Æ Aes Grave sextans, 34.34 g. Head of Mercury to the left, wearing petasos; below: •• /
prow to the right; below: ••. Thurlow-Vecchi 55. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 300 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/159
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Lot 161 €200Roman Republican. Anonymous

Rome, 225-212 BC AR didrachm or quadrigatus (plated), 5.07 g. laureate janiform head / Jupiter in quadriga driven
by Victory right, with sceptre and hurling thunderbolt; in exergue: ROMA. Crawford 28. Very fine.

Opening Price: 200 Click to Bid

Lot 162 €125Roman Republican. Q.Marcius Libo

Rome, 148 BC. AR denarius, 3.22 g. Helmeted head of Roma right; below chin: X, behind: LIBO / the Dioscuri riding
right; below horses: Q•MARC, ROMA in linear frame.Crawford 215. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 125 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/161
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Lot 163 €32Roman Republican. C. Serveilius M. f. 

Rome, 136 BC. AR denarius,  3.57 g. ROMA helmeted head of Roma right; behind: wreath and mark of value / the
Dioscuri galloping apart, with spears reverted; in exergue: C·SERVEILI·M·F. Crawford 239/1. Very fine.

Opening Price: 32 Click to Bid

Lot 164 €20Roman Republican. C. Porcius Cato

Rome, 123 BC. AR denarius, 3.76. Helmeted head of Roma right;[behind: X] / Victory in biga right, with whip and
reins; below: C CATO; in exergue: ROMA. Crawford 274/1. Very fine.

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/163
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Lot 165 €250Roman Republican. P. Crepusius

Rome, 82 BC. AR denarius, 3.63 g. Laureate head of Apollo right, sceptre on far shoulder; behind: [control- letter],
below chin: grasshopper / horseman right, brandishing spear; behind: XXXVI; in exergue: P·CREPUSI. Crawford
361/1c. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 250 Click to Bid

Lot 166 €225Roman Republican. Coelius Caldus

Rome, 51 BC. AR denarius, 3,48g. Head of Coelius Caldus right; C•COEL•CALDVS before, COS below, standard
inscribed HIS behind, standard in the form of a boar before / table, inscribed L•CALDVS•VII•VR (ligate) EP•VL
(ligate), figure behind preparing epulum, IMP•A•X and trophy with Macedonian shield to right, C•CALDVS and
trophy with carnyx and oval shield decorated with thunderbolt to left; CALDVS•III VIR in exergue. Crawford 437.
Bankersmark on obverse. Very fine.

Opening Price: 225 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/165
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Lot 167 €220Roman Republican. L. Mussidius Longus 

Rome, 42 BC. AR denarius, 3.71 g. Rome mint. Diademed, veiled head of Concordia right / shrine of Venus
Cloacina: circular platform surmounted by two statues of the goddess, each resting right hand on cippus, platform
inscribed CLOACIN and ornamented with trellis-pattern balustrade, flight of steps and portico on left. Crawford 494.
Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 220 Click to Bid

Lot 168 €80Roman Republican. Sextus Pompey

Uncertain mint in Sicily (Catania?), 42-40 BC. AR denarius, 3.0 gr. MAG PIUS IMP ITER diademed, bearded head of
Neptune right, trident over left shoulder / PRAEF CLAS ET ORAE MARIT EX S C around naval trophy set on anchor.
Crawford 511/2a. Corrosion. Nearly very fine. Acquired from Dorotheum.

Opening Price: 80 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/167
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Lot 169 €1000Roman Republican. Marc Antony

Military mint travelling with Marc Antony in Italy,42 BC.  AR denarius, 3,93 g. Bare head of Mark Antony right; lituus
behind / M • ANTONIVS • III • VIR • R • P • C radiate head of Sol right. Crawford 496/2. Well centered and a good
strike. Nearly extremely fine.

Opening Price: 1000 Click to Bid

Lot 170 €600Roman Republican. Marc Antony

Mint moving with Marc Antony 32-31 BC. AR denarius, 3.88 g. ANT AUG III·VIR·R·P·C; galley right, sceptre tied with
fillet on prow / LEG VIII; aquila between two standards. Crawford 544/21. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 600 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/169
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Lot 171 €300Roman Republican. Octavian 

Italian mint (Rome?), autumn 30 - summer 29 BC. AR denarius, 3.83 g. Bare head right / Ithyphallic boundary-stone
of Jupiter Terminus, surmounted by laureate head of Octavian facing; winged thunderbolt below; across fields: IMP
CAESAR. RIC 269a. Nearly extremely fine.

Opening Price: 300 Click to Bid

Lot 172 €120Roman Imperial. Augustus

Rome, 7-6 BC. AR denarius, 3,68 g. CAESAR AVGVSTVS DIVI F PATER PATRIAE laureate head of Augustus right /
AVGVSTI F COS DESIG PRINC IVVENT Gaius and Lucius Caesar togate standing facing, flanking two shields and
sceptres; above: simpulum and lituus , in exergue: C L CAESARES. Scratch on obverse. RIC 207. Very fine.

Opening Price: 120 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/171
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Lot 173 €350Roman Imperial. Divus Augustus

Rome, 34-37 AD. Ӕ as, 11.28 gr. DIVVS AVGVSTVS PATER radiate head of Auustus left / Upright winged
thunderbolt; across fields: S C. RIC 83 (Tiberius). Good Extremely fine. Ex Tradart, Geneva.

Opening Price: 350 Click to Bid

Lot 174 €140Roman Imperial. Tiberius

Rome, 22-23 AD. AE as, 11.25 g.  TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVST IMP VIII bare head of Tiberius left / PONTIF MAXIM
TRIBVN POTEST XXIIII legend around large S•C. RIC I 44. Edge-knock. Nearly extremely fine.

Opening Price: 140 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/173
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Lot 175 €8500Roman Imperial. Claudius

Rome, 42-43 AD. Æ sestertius, 29.8 g. TI•CLAUDIUS•CAESAR•AUG•P•MT•R P IMP•P•P•; laureate head of Claudius
right / EX•SC•P•P OB•CIVES SERVATOS; in four lines within oak wreath. RIC 112. Ex Laurens Schulman 19 (1997),
lot 1432. Brown patina, a few areas of minor roughness. Excellent portrait. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 8500 Click to Bid

Lot 176 €140Roman Imperial. Claudius

Rome, 42-43 AD. Æ as, 10.22 g. TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP P P bare head of Claudius left / LIBERTAS
AVGVSTALibertas standing right, with pileus and extending left hand; in fields: SC. RIC 113. Dark green patina.
Good very fine.

Opening Price: 140 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/175
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Lot 177 €300Roman Imperial. Nero

Lugdunum, ca. 66 AD. Æ dupondius, 11.81 gr. IMP NERO CAESAR AVG P MAX TR P P laureate head of Nero right /
VICTORIA AVGVSTI  Victory advancing left, with wreath and palm; in fields: S C. RIC 522. Good very fine. Ex Tradart,
Geneva. 

Opening Price: 300 Click to Bid

Lot 178 €240Roman Imperial. Vitellius

Rome, 69 AD. AR denarius, 2.95 g.  mint. Struck circa late April–20 December. A VITELLIVS GERMAN IMP TR P
laureate head of Vitellius right / SACR FAC XV VIR tripod-lebes surmounted by dolphin right; below: raven right. RIC
I 86. Nearly extremely fine. Ex Pauwels collection since the 1980's.

Opening Price: 240 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/177
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Lot 179 €70Roman Imperial. Vespasian

Rome, 69-71 AD. AR denarius, 3.24 g. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG laureate head right / COSITER TR POT Pax
seated left, holding branch and caduceus. RIC 10. Nearly extremely fine.

Opening Price: 70 Click to Bid

Lot 180 €40Roman Imperial. Vespasian

Rome, 71 AD. AR denarius, 3.01 g. IMP CAES VESP A VG P M COS IIII laureate head right / AVGVR TRI POT
simpulum, aspergillum, guttus, and lituus. RIC 42. Very fine. 

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/179
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Lot 181 €40Roman Imperial. Vespasian

Rome, 75 AD. AR denarius, 3.08 g. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG laureate head right / PON MAX TR P COS VI
Victory standing left on prow, holding wreath  and palm branch. RIC 93. Very fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

Lot 182 €20Roman Imperial. Vespasian

Rome, AD. AR denarius, 3.11 g. IMP CAES VESP AVG P M COS IIII laureate head right / VICTORIA AVGVSTI Victory
advancing right, holding palmbranch and wreath, crowning trophy right. RIC 362. Nearly very fine.

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/181
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Lot 183 €40Roman Imperial. Vespasian

Rome, AD. AR denarius, 3.34 g. IMP CAES VESP AVG P M COS IIII laureate head right / VICTORIA AVGVSTI Victory
advancing right, holding palmbranch and wreath, crowning trophy right. RIC 362. Very fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

Lot 184 €30Roman Imperial. Vespasian

Rome, 73 AD. AR denarius, 2.81 g. IMP CAES VESP AVG CENS laureate head right / MAXIM PONTIF Vespasian seated
right, holding sceptre and branch. RIC 546. Very fine.

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/183
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Lot 185 €35Roman Imperial. Vespasian

Rome, 74 AD. AR denarius, 3.08 g. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANUS laureate head right / PONMAX TRP COS V Vespasian
seated right holding branch and sceptere. RIC 702. Very fine. 

Opening Price: 35 Click to Bid

Lot 186 €30Roman Imperial. Vespasian

Rome, 75 AD. AR denarius, 3,19 g. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG laureate head right / PON MAX TR P COS VI Pax
seated left, holding olive branch. RIC 772. Very fine.

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/185
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Lot 187 €30Roman Imperial. Vespasian

Rome, 79 AD. AR denarius, 3.35 g. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG laureate head right / TR POT X COS VIIII
Capricorn left, below: globe. RIC 1058. Very fine.

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

Lot 188 €200Roman Imperial. Vespasian

Rome, 79 AD. AR denarius, 3.46 g. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG laureate head of Vespasian right / TR POT X COS
VIIII naked, radiate figure standing, with spear and parazonium atop column ornamented with ships' prows and
large anchor. RIC 1065. S. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 200 Click to Bid
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Lot 189 €30Roman Imperial. Titus, as Caesar

Rome, 79 AD. AR denarius, 2.74 g. IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG P M laureate head right / TR P VIII IMP XIIII COS
VII P P captive kneeling right at base of trophy. RIC 30. Nearly very fine.

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

Lot 190 €60Roman Imperial. Titus, as Caesar

Rome, 76-78 AD. AR denarius, 3,05 g. T CAESAR IMP VESPASIAN laureate head right / PONTIF TR P COS IIII Pax
seated left, holding branch. RIC 185. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 60 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/189
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https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/190


Lot 191 €190Roman Imperial. Titus as Caesar

Rome, 77-78 AD. AR denarius, 3.18 g.  laureate head of Titus right / Annona seated left on throne, with sack of
grain ears. RIC 972 (Vespasian). Nearly extremely fine.

Opening Price: 190 Click to Bid

Lot 192 €60Roman Imperial. Divus Vespasian

Rome, 80-81 AD. AR denarius, 2.72 g. DIVVS AVGVSTVS VESPASIANVS• laureate head right / EX SC Victory
standing left, placing shield on trophy; Jewish captive seated left at foot of trophy. RIC (Titus) 59a. Very fine. Judea
Capta commemorative.

Opening Price: 60 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/191
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/191
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/192
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/192


Lot 193 €50Roman Imperial. Domitian

Rome, 89 AD. AR denarius, 3.31 g. MP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P VIIII, laureate head of Domitian to right /
IMP XVI COS XIIII CENS P P P Minerva standing right on prow, holding spear and shield; owl at feet to right. RIC 144.
R. Very fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

Lot 194 €70Roman Imperial. Domitian

Rome, 76/7 AD. AR denarius, 2.6 g.  CAESAR AVG F • DOMITIANVS laureate head right / COS IIII Pegasus standing
right, front left leg raised. RIC 238. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 70 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/193
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/193
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/194
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/194


Lot 195 €30Roman Imperial. Domitian

Rome, 88 AD. AR denarius, 3.01 g. IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P VII laureate head right / IMP XIIII COS XIIII
CENS P P P Minerva standing right on prow, holding spear and shield; owl at feet to right. RIC 576. Very fine.

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

Lot 196 €30Roman Imperial. Domitian

Rome, 88-89 AD. AR denarius, 3.41 g. IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P VIII laureate head right / IMP XIX COS
XIIII CENS P P P Minerva with spear and shield walking left. RIC 667. Very fine.

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/195
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/195
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/196
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/196


Lot 197 €30Roman Imperial. Domitian

Rome, 95 AD. AR denarius, 3.16 g. IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P XIIII laureate head right / IMP XXII COS
XVII CENS P P P Minerva standing right on prow, holding spear and shield; owl to right. RIC 771. Very fine.

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

Lot 198 €35Roman Imperial. Domitian

Rome, AD 95-96 AD. AR denarius, 3.44 gr. IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM PM TR P XV laureate head right / IMP XXII
COS XVII CENS P P P Minerva standing right with spear and shield. RIC 787. Very fine.

Opening Price: 35 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/197
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/197
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/198
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/198


Lot 199 €40Roman Imperial. Domitian

Rome, 79 AD. AR denarius, 3.00 g,  CAESAR AVG F DOMITIANVS COS VI• laureate head right / PRINCEPS
IVVENTVTIS Salus standing right, resting on column and feeding snake out of patera. RIC 1084. Very fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

Lot 200 €80Roman Imperial. Nerva

Rome, 97 AD. AR denarius, 3,08 g. IMP NERVA CAES AVG PM TR P COS III P P laureate head right / AEQVITAS
AVGVST Aequitas standing left, holding scales and cornucopia. RIC 13. Very fine.

Opening Price: 80 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/199
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/199
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/200
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/200


Lot 201 €30Roman Imperial. Trajan

Rome, 98-99 AD. AR denarius, 3.31 g. IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM laureate head right / P M TR P COS II P P
Victory seated left, holding patera and palm branch over shoulder. RIC 10. Very fine.

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

Lot 202 €35Roman Imperial. Trajan

Rome, 101-102 AD. AR denarius, 2.9 g. IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM laureate head right / P M TR P COS IIII
P P Victory standing to right on prow terminating with serpent, holding wreath and palm. RIC 59. Some marks. Very
fine.

Opening Price: 35 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/201
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/201
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/202
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/202


Lot 203 €25Roman Imperial. Trajan

Rome, 102 AD. AR denarius, 3.36 g.  IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM laureate bust right / P M TR P COS IIII P P
Victory, naked to waist, standing facing, sacrificing from patera over lit altar and holding palmbranch. RIC 67. Very
fine.

Opening Price: 25 Click to Bid

Lot 204 €40Roman Imperial. Trajan

Rome, 107-111 AD. AR denarius, 3.17 g. IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P laureate head right, aegis on far
shoulder / COS V P P SPQR OPTIMO PRINC Roma standing left, holding Victory and spear. RIC 115. Very fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/203
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/203
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/204
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/204


Lot 205 €40Roman Imperial. Trajan

Rome 103-111 AD. AR denarius, 3.02 g.  IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC PM TRP laureate bust right, slight drapery on
left shoulder / COS V PP SPQR OPTIMO PRINC Aequitas standing left, holding scales and cornucopiae. RIC 118. Very
fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

Lot 206 €30Roman Imperial. Trajan

Rome, 103-111 AD. AR denarius, 2.86 g. IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P laureate head right, slight drapery
on far shoulder / COS V P P SPQR OPTIMO PRINC, Victory standing left, holding wreath and palm. RIC 128. Very fine.

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/205
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/205
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/206
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/206


Lot 207 €50Roman Imperial. Trajan

Rome, 103-107 AD. AR denarius, 3.07 g. IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V P P laureate bust right, slight
drapery on left shoulder / S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI Fortuna seated left, holding rudder and cornucopia. RIC 177.
Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

Lot 208 €40Roman Imperial. Trajan

Rome, 103-107 AD. AR denarius, 3.18 g. IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V P P laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust right / SPQR OPTIMO PRINCIPI Dacian captive seated right on ground under trophy. RIC 221. Very
fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/207
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/207
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/208
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/208


Lot 209 €40Roman Imperial. Trajan

Rome, 112-117 AD. AR denarius, 3.13 g. IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS VI P P laureate, draped bust
right / S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI Mars walking right, with spear and trophy. RIC 269.Very fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

Lot 210 €35Roman Imperial. Trajan

Rome, 103-111 AD. AR denarius, 2.87 g. IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P laureate head right, drapery on far
shoulder / COS V P P S P Q R OPTIMO PRINC Aequitas standing left, holding scales and cornucopiae. RIC 119. Very
fine.

Opening Price: 35 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/209
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/209
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/210
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/210


Lot 211 €50Roman Imperial. Trajan

Rome, 112-114 AD. AR denarius, 3.54 g. IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS VI P P laureate and draped bust
right / S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI legionary eagle between standard and vexillum. RIC 295. Very fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

Lot 212 €40Roman Imperial. Trajan

Rome, 103-111 AD. AR denarius, 3.4 g. IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V P P laureate head right / S P Q
R OPTIMO PRINCIPI Virtus standing right, holding reversed spear and parazonium, right foot on helmet. RIC 202.
Very fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/211
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/211
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/212
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/212


Lot 213 €40Roman Imperial. Trajan

Rome, 114-117 AD. AR denarius, 3.43 g. IMP CAES NER TRAIAN OPTIM AVG GER DAC laureate, draped, cuirrassed
bust right / P M TR P COS VI P P S P Q R Fortuna seated left with rudder and cornucopia; in exergue: FORT RED. RIC
318 var. (cuirrassed, unpublished for denarius). Very fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

Lot 214 €35Roman Imperial. Trajan

Rome, 114-117 AD.AR denarius, 3.17 g. IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER DAC laureate and draped bust
right / P M TR P COS VI P P SPQR Mars walking right, holding spear and trophy. RIC 337. Very fine.

Opening Price: 35 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/213
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/213
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/214
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/214


Lot 215 €20Roman Imperial. Trajan. 

Rome, 114-117 AD. Æ sestertius 24.61 g. IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER DAC PARTHICO P M TR P COS
VI P P Laureate, draped bust right / PROVIDENTIA AVGVSTI S P Q R Providentia standing left, resting elbow on
column and pointing to globe at her feet; in fields: S C. RIC 663. Nearly very fine.

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

Lot 216 €125Roman Imperial. Trajan

Rome, 98-99 AD. AE dupondius, 14.23 gr. IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM P M radiate head of Trajan right / TR
POT COS II Abundantia seated left on curule-style chair with legs shaped as cornucopiae, sceptre in right hand. RIC
382. Extremely find. Ex Tradart, Geneva.

Opening Price: 125 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/215
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/215
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/216
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/216


Lot 217 €300Roman Imperial. Trajan

Rome, 98 AD. Æ dupondius, 11.96 gr. IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM P M radiate head right / TR POT COS II P
P Abundantia seated left on chair formed of two cornuco­piae, holding sceptre. RIC 385. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 300 Click to Bid

Lot 218 €200Roman Imperial. Hadrian

Rome, 117 AD. AR denarius, 3,15 g. IMP CAES TRAIAN HADRIAN OPT AVG GER DAC laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust of Hadrian right / PARTHIC DIVI TRAIAN AVG F P M TR P COS P P Concord seated left, with patera, left arm
leaning on statue of Spes on column; in exergue: CONCORD. RIC 4c. R. Very fine.

Opening Price: 200 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/217
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/217
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/218
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/218


Lot 219 €40Roman Imperial. Hadrian

Rome, 118 AD. AR denarius, 2.86 g. IMP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG laureate bust right, drapery on left
shoulder / P M TR P COS II Justitia seated left, holding patera and sceptre; in exergue: IVSTITIA. RIC 42. Some
marks. Very fine. 

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

Lot 220 €40Roman Imperial. Hadrian

Rome, 118 AD. AR denarius, 3.03 g. MP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG laureate bust right, slight drapery / P M
TR P COS DES III Concordia seated left, holding patera and resting arm on statuette of Spes; in exergue: CONCORD.
RIC 49. Very fine. An early "heroic" portrait of Hadrian.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/219
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/219
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/220
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/220


Lot 221 €40Roman Imperial. Hadrian

Rome, 119-125 AD. AR denarius, 3.03 g. IMP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG laureate bust of Hadrian right, slight
drapery on left shoulder / P M TR P COS III Concordia seated left, with patera in hand, resting left arm on statue of
Spes. RIC 82b. Very fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

Lot 222 €60Roman Imperial. Hadrian

Rome, 119-122 AD. AR denarius, 3.32 g. IMP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG laureate bust right with slight
drapery on far shoulder / P M TR P COS III, Aeternitas standing left, holding heads of Sol and Luna; across fields:
AET AVG. RIC 114. Very fine.

Opening Price: 60 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/221
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/221
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/222
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/222


Lot 223 €100Roman Imperial. Hadrian

Rome, 119-122 AD. AR denarius, 3.34 gr. IMP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG laureate head of Hadrian right / P M
TR P COS III Pax seated left with Victory on globe in extended right hand and sceptre in left; behind, shield set on
ground. RIC 77.High relief, old collection toning. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 100 Click to Bid

Lot 224 €40Roman Imperial. Hadrian

Rome, 119-122 AD. AR denarius, 3.52 g. IMP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG laureate bust right / P M TR P COS III
Salus seated left, feeding snake coiled round altar; in exergue: SAL AVG. RIC 137a. Very fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/223
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/223
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/224
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/224


Lot 225 €30Roman Imperial. Hadrian

Rome, 117-138 AD. AR denarius, 2.66 g. IMP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG laureate bust right, slight drapery on
left shoulder / P M TR P COS III Pietas standing right, raising both hands; across fields: VOT PVB. RIC 141. Very fine.

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

Lot 226 €60Roman Imperial. Hadrian

Rome, 134-138 AD. AR denarius, 3.34 g. HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P bare head right / ANNONA AVG modius with
corn-ears and poppy. RIC 230. Very fine.

Opening Price: 60 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/225
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/225
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/226
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/226


Lot 227 €100Roman Imperial. Hadrian

Rome, 134-138 AD. AR denarius, 3.02 g. HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P laureate head right / FELICITAS AVG Felicitas
standing left, with caduceus and branch. RIC 234. Fan flaw. Extremely fne.

Opening Price: 100 Click to Bid

Lot 228 €35Roman Imperial. Hadrian

Rome, 134-138 AD. AR denarius, 2.89 g. HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P laureate head right / SALVS AVG Salus
standing right, feeding serpent rising from altar from patera. RIC 267. Very fine.

Opening Price: 35 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/227
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/227
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/228
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/228


Lot 229 €45Roman Imperial. Hadrian

Rome, 128 AD. AR denarius, 3.32 g. HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS P P laureate head right / COS III Victory seated left,
holding wreath and palm. RIC 345. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 45 Click to Bid

Lot 230 €500Roman Imperial. Hadrian 

Rome, 134-138 AD. Æ sestertius, 28.92 gr.  HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P laureate head of Hadrian right / MONETA
AVG Moneta standing left, with scales and cornucopia. RIC 767. Extremely fine. Ex Tradart, Geneva.

Opening Price: 500 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/229
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/229
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/230
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/230


Lot 231 €20Roman Imperial. Antoninus Pius

Rome, 148-149 AD. AR denarius, 2.32 g. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P XII laureate head right / COS IIII Salus
standing facing, with patera and rudder on globe, feeding serpent entwined around altar. RIC 181. Nearly very fine.

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

Lot 232 €65Roman Imperial. Antoninus Pius

Rome, 161 AD. AR denarius, 2.98 g. DIVVS ANTONINVS bare head of Antoninus Pius right / CONSECRATIO funeral
pyre of four tiers surmounted by facing quadriga. RIC 436. Very fine.

Opening Price: 65 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/231
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/231
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/232
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/232


Lot 233 €150Roman Imperial. Antoninus Pius

Rome, 149 AD. Æ as, 11.08 gr. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P XII laureate head of Antoninus Pius right / FELICITAS
AVG Felicitas standing right, with long caduceus and fruits in fold of drapery; in fields: S C. RIC 860a. Nearly
Extremely fine. Ex Tradart, Geneva.

Opening Price: 150 Click to Bid

Lot 234 €120Roman Imperial. Diva Faustina Mater

(Died AD 140/1). Rome, ca. 141-146 AD. Æ as, 10.67 gr.  DIVA AVGVSTA FAVSTINA veiled and draped bust right,
with hair bound in pearls / AETERNITAS Providentia standing left, holding globe and scepter; in fields: S C. RIC 
1163a (Pius). Dark green patina. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 120 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/233
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/233
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/234
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/234


Lot 235 €50Roman Imperial. Marcus Aurelius

Rome 174-175 AD. AR denarius, 3.11 g. M ANTONINVS AVG TR P XXIX laureate head of Marcus Aurelius right / IMP
VII COS III Felicitas standing left, with caduceus and cornucopia. RIC 314. R. Very fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

Lot 236 €20Roman Imperial. Marcus Aurelius

Rome, AD 179-180 AD. AR denarius, 3.24 g. M AVREL ANTONINVS AVG laureate, draped, cuirassed bust right / TR P
XXXIIII IMP X COS III P P Fortuna seated left, holding rudder and cornucopiae; under seat: wheel. RIC 409 var.
(bust). Nearly very fine.

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/235
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/235
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/236
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/236


Lot 237 €300Roman Imperial. Marcus Aurelius

Rome, 178 AD. Æ sestertius, 22.67 gr. M AVREL ANTONINVS AVG TR P XXXII laureate head of Marcus Aurelius right
/ IMP VIIII COS III P P Aequitas standing left, with scales and cornucopia; in fields: S C.. RIC 1230.  Beautiful brown
patina. Extremely fine. Ex Tradart, Geneva.

Opening Price: 300 Click to Bid

Lot 238 €100Roman Imperial. Septimius Severus

Rome, 193 AD. AR denarius, 2,34 g. IMP CAE L SEP SEV PERT AVG laureate head of Septimius Severus right / LEG
XIIII GM M V legionary eagle between two standards; in exergue: TR P COS. RIC 14.  Legionary Issue.  Very fine.

Opening Price: 100 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/237
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/237
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/238
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/238


Lot 239 €80Roman Imperial. Septimius Severus

Rome, 195 AD. AR denarius, 2.96 g. L SEPT SEV PERT AVG IMP V laureate head of Septimius Severus right / P M TR
P III COS II PP Minerva standing left with spear and shield. RIC 61. R. Very fine.

Opening Price: 80 Click to Bid

Lot 240 €50Roman Imperial. Septimius Severus

Rome, 196-197 AD. AR denarius, 3,22 g. L SEPT SEV PERT AVG IMP VIII laureate head of Septimius Severus right /
PROFECTIO AVG emperor on horseback right, holding spear. RIC 91. S. Very fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/239
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/239
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/240
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/240


Lot 241 €40Roman Imperial. Septimius Severus

Rome, 209 AD. AR denarius, 3.15 g. SEVERVS PIVS AVG laureate head right  P M TR P XVII COS III P P Salus seated
left, feeding serpent. RIC 230. Nearly extremely fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

Lot 242 €35Roman Imperial. Julia Domna

Rome, 196-211 AD. AR denarius, 3.42 g. IVLIA AVGVSTA draped bust of Julia Domna right. / HILARITAS Hilaritas
standing left holding palmbranch and sceptre. RIC 556. Very fine.

Opening Price: 35 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/241
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/241
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/242
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Lot 243 €50Roman Imperial. Julia Domna

Rome, 196-211 AD. AR denarius, 2,82 gr. IVLIA AVGVSTA draped bust of Julia Domna right / PIETAS PVBLICA Pietas
standing left, raising both hands at altar. RIC 574. Nearly extremely fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

Lot 244 €100Roman Imperial. Caracalla

Rome, 196 AD. AR denarius, 3,04 g. M AVR ANTONINVS CAES draped bust of young Caracalla right / SEVER AVG PII
FIL priestly implements: lituus, cultellus, capis, simpulum and aspergillum. RIC 4. Rare variant (I omitted in SEVERI).
Very fine.

Opening Price: 100 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/243
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/243
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/244
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Lot 245 €100Roman Imperial. Caracalla

Rome, 198-199 AD. AR denarius, 5.19 g. IMP CAES M AVR ANTON AVG laureate, draped bust of Caracalla right /
SECVRIT ORBIS Securitas seated right on throne, resting head on hand, holding sceptre; lighted, garlanded altar
right. RIC 22b. S. Very fine.

Opening Price: 100 Click to Bid

Lot 246 €140Roman Imperial. Caracalla

Rome, 210 AD. AR denarius, 2,98 g. ANTONINVS PIVS AVG BRIT laureate head of Caracalla right / PONTIF TR P XIII
COS III Concordia seated left, with patera and double cornucopiae. RIC 116b. Artistic head of the emperor.
Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 140 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/245
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/245
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/246
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Lot 247 €100Roman Imperial. Caracalla

Rome, 215 AD. AR antoninianus, 5.06 g. ANTONINUS PIUS AUG GERM; radiate, cuirassed bust of Caracalla right / P
M TR P XVIII COS IIII P P; Pluto with polos on head seated eft, holding sceptre in left, extending right hand to
Cerberus seated left at his feet, turning his three heads right. RIC 261. R. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 100 Click to Bid

Lot 248 €70Roman Imperial. Caracalla

Rome, 213-217 AD. AR denarius, 2.84 g. ANTONINUS PIUS AUG GERM laureate, draped bust right / VENUS VICTRIX
Venus standing left, with Victory and spear, leaning on shield set on helmet. RIC 311c. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 70 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/247
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/247
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Lot 249 €100Roman Imperial. Plautilla

Rome, 202 AD. AR denarius, 3,39 g. PLAVTILLA AVGVSTA draped bust of Plautilla right, hair coiled in ridges and
fastened in bun / CONCORDIA AVGG Concordia standing left, with patera and sceptre. RIC 363a. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 100 Click to Bid

Lot 250 €150Roman Imperial. Macrinus

Rome, 217-218 AD. AR denarius, 2,6 gr. IMP C M OPEL SEV MACRINVS AVG, laureate, cuirassed bust of Macrinus
right / PONTIF MAX TR P COS PP Felicitas standing left, with caduceus iand cornucopia. RIC 21. Nearly extremely
fine.

Opening Price: 150 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/249
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/249
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Lot 251 €150Roman Imperial. Diadumenian

As Caesar. Rome, 218 AD. AR denarius, 2.91 gr. M OPEL ANT DIADVMENIAN CAES bareheaded and draped bust of
Diadumenian right / SPES PVBLICA Spes walking left, holding flower and raising hem of skirt. RIC 116. Some
deposits on reverse, nevertheless Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 150 Click to Bid

Lot 252 €40Roman Imperial. Elagabal

Rome, 219-220 AD. AR denarius, 2.86 g. IMP ANTONINVS AVG laureate, draped bust right / FIDES MILITVM Fides
standing eft, holding vexillum and signum. RIC 73. Nearly extremely fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/251
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/251
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Lot 253 €80Roman Imperial. Elagabal

Rome, 220-221 AD. AR denarius, 2,91 g. IMP ANTONINVS PIVS AVG laureate, draped bust of Elagabal right / LIBER
ALITAS AVG III Liberalitas standing left, with abacus and cornucopia; in left field: star. RIC 103. Scarce. Good
Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 80 Click to Bid

Lot 254 €50Roman Imperial. Elagabal

Rome,  219 AD. AR denarius, 2.89 g. IMP ANTONINUS laureate, draped bust right / AUG SALUS AVGUSTI Salus
standing left with rudder on globe, feeding snake coming up from altar. RIC 141. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/253
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/253
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Lot 255 €50Roman Imperial. Elagabal

Antioch, 218-219 AD. AR denarius, 3.77 g.  ANTONINVS PIVS FEL AVG laureate, draped, cuirassed bust right /
FELICITAS TEMP Galley sailing right. RIC 188. Some scratches. Very fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

Lot 256 €32Roman Imperial. Julia Maesa

Rome, 218-222 AD. AR denarius, 2.73 g. IULIA MAESA AUG draped bust right / PIETAS AUG Pietas standing left with
incense box, sacrificing over altar. RIC 263. Nearly extremely fine.

Opening Price: 32 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/255
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/255
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/256
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Lot 257 €80Roman Imperial. Julia Maesa

Rome, 218-222 AD. AR antoninianus, 2,55 gr. IVLIA MAESA AVG draped bust of Julia Maesa right, hair bound in a
bun at back / PVDICITIA Pudicitia seated left, raising her veil with right hand and holding sceptre in left. RIC
268.Very fine.

Opening Price: 80 Click to Bid

Lot 258 €50Roman Imperial. Severus Alexander

Rome, 231 AD. AR denarius, 2.78 gr. IMP ALEXANDER PIVS AVG laureate bust of Alexander Severus right, slight
drapery on far shoulder / P M TR P X COS III P P Mars or Virtus standing left, holding shield and reversed spear. RIC
108. Extremely fine. Ex F.V.D.H. collection, purchased privately from Tradart.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/257
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/257
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/258
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/258


Lot 259 €50Roman Imperial. Severus Alexander

Rome, 228 AD. AR denarius, 3.06 g. MP C M AUR SEV ALEXAND AUG  laureate, draped bust right / ANNONA AUG
Annona standing left with cornucopia and grain-ears, modius left. RIC 135.R. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

Lot 260 €200Roman Imperial. Balbinus

Rome, 238 AD. AR denarius, 3.4 g. IMP C D CAEL BALBINVS AVG laureate, draped, cuirassed bust of Balbinus right /
VICTORIA AVGG Victory standing facing, head left, withwreath and palm. RIC 8. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 200 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/259
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/259
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Lot 261 €50Roman Imperial. Gordian III

Rome, 238-239 AD. Æ antoninianus, 4.45 gr. IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG radiate and draped bust of Gordian
III right / PAX AVGVSTI Pax standing left, with olive branch and sceptre. RIC 3. A beautiful portrait of fine style. High
relief. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

Lot 262 €30Roman Imperial. Gordian III

Rome, 238 AD. AR antoninianus (plated), 4,87 g..  IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG radiate, draped and cuirassed
bust right / VIRTVS AVG Virtus standing left, holding spear and resting hand on shield. RIC 6. some green
encrustations. , nevertheless Extremely fine. 

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/261
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/261
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/262
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Lot 263 €20Roman Imperial. Gordian III

Rome, 241-243 AD. AR antoninianus, 4.19 g. MP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG radiate, draped, cuirassed bust of
Gordian III right / AETERNITATI AVG Sol, radiate, standing left, with globe and raising right hand.RIC 83. Nearly
extremely fine.

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

Lot 264 €25Roman Imperial. Gordian III

Rome, 241-243 AD. AR antoninianus, 4.39 g. IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG radiate and draped bust right / IOVI
STATORI Jupiter standing right, holding sceptre and thunderbolt. RIC 84. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 25 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/263
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/263
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Lot 265 €35Roman Imperial. Gordian III

Rome, 243-244 AD. AR antoninianus, 4.63 g. IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG radiate, draped, cuirassed bust right /
SECVRIT PERP Securitas standing facing, elbow on column, holding sceptre. RIC 151. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 35 Click to Bid

Lot 266 €50Roman Imperial. Gordian III 

Rome, 243-244 AD. AR antoninianus, 4.45 gr.  IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG radiate, draped and cuirassed bust of
Gordian III right, seen from behind / SECVRIT PERP Securitas standing facing, legs crossed, resting elbow on short
column and holding sceptre. RIC 151. Extremely fine. Ex Tradart, Geneva.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/265
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/265
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Lot 267 €200Roman Imperial. Gordian III.

Rome, 238-239. Æ sestertius, 17.64 gr.  IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of
Gordian III right / PROVIDENTIA AVG Providentia standing facing, head left, with globe in right hand and sceptre in
left. Sharp strike, beautiful green patina. RIC 257a. Extremely fine. Privately purchased from P-F Jacquier.

Opening Price: 200 Click to Bid

Lot 268 €50Roman Imperial. Philip  I

Rome, 248 AD. AR antoninianus, 4,26 g. IMP PHILIPPVS AVG radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust of Philippus I right /
VIRTVS AVG Philippus I and II galloping right, each raising hand and one holding spear; below: ε . RIC 10. Old
cabinet tone. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/267
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/267
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/268
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/268


Lot 269 €70Roman Imperial. Philip  I

Rome, 248 AD. AR antoninian, 4,07 g. IMP PHILIPPVS AVG, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust of Philippus I right /
SAECVLARES AVGG, lion walking right; I in exergue. RIC 12. Old cabinet tone. Commemorating the 1000th
anniversary of the founding of Rome. Very fine.

Opening Price: 70 Click to Bid

Lot 270 €60Roman Imperial. Philip I

Rome, 248 AD. AR antoninianus, 3.56 g. IMP PHILIPPVS AVG draped, cuirassed, radiate bust of Philip I right /
SAECVLARES AVGG cippus with insciption COS  III. RIC 24c. Old cabinet tone. Extremely fine. Celebrating the
1000th anniversary of Rome.

Opening Price: 60 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/269
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/269
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Lot 271 €70Roman Imperial. Philip  I

Rome, 248 AD. AR antoninianus, 3,77 g. IMP PHILIPPVS AVG radiate, draped, cuirassed bust of Philippus I right /
SAECVLVM NOVVM seated statue of Roma within hexastyle temple. RIC 25b. Old cabinet tone. Very fine.

Opening Price: 70 Click to Bid

Lot 272 €40Roman Imperial. Philip  I

Rome, 244-247 AD. AR antoninianus, 3,4 g. IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG radiate, draped, cuirassed bust of Philippus I
right / ANNONA AVGG Annona standing left, holding grain ears over galley and cornucopia. RIC 29. Obverse struck
from artistic die. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/271
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/271
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Lot 273 €70Roman Imperial. Philip  I

Rome, 248 AD. AR antoninianus, 4,58 g. IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG radiate, draped, cuirassed bust of of Philippus I
right / AETERNITAS AVGG elephant walking left, guided by mahout with goad and wand.Old cabinet tone. RIC 58.
Very fine.

Opening Price: 70 Click to Bid

Lot 274 €80Roman Imperial. Philip  I

Rome, 244-249 AD. Æ sestertius, 12,99 gr. IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Philip I
right / ANNONA AVGG Annona standing left, with cornucopiae and corn ears over modius; in field: S C. RIC 168a.
Good very fine. An expressive portrait of the emperor.

Opening Price: 80 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/273
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/273
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Lot 275 €70Roman Imperial. Philip II as caesar

Rome, AD 244-247 AD. AR antoninianus, 4.13 g. M IUL PHILIPPUS CAES; radiate, draped, cuirassed bust of  Philip II
right / PRINCIPI IUVENT; Philip II, in military dress, standing right, holding globe and spear. RIC 216c. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 70 Click to Bid

Lot 276 €25Roman Imperial. Trajan Decius

Rome, 250 AD. AR antoninianus, 4.65 g. MP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG radiate, draped, cuirassed bust of Trajan
Decius right / ADVENTVS AVG the emperor on horseback left, extending arm and holding sceptre.RIC 11b. Very
fine.

Opening Price: 25 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/275
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/275
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Lot 277 €50Roman Imperial. Trajan Decius

Rome, 249-251 AD. AR antoninianus, 4.93 gr.. IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG radiate, draped and cuirassed bust
right / PANNONIAE the two Pannoniae, veiled and robed, standing facing, heads turning right and left away from
one another and each holding a standard; in central field: dot. RIC 21b. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

Lot 278 €55Roman Imperial. Herennia Etruscilla

Rome, 250 AD. AR antoninianus, 3.71 g. HER ETRVSCILLA AVG; draped, diademed bust on crescent of Herennia
Etruscilla right / PVDICITIA AVG; Pudicitia standing left, sceptre in left hand, veil in right hand. RIC 58. Golden
iridescent toning. Extremely fine. 

Opening Price: 55 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/277
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/277
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Lot 279 €40Roman Imperial. Trebonianus Gallus

Rome, 253 AD. AR antoninianus, 4.74 g. IMP CAE C VIB TREB GALLVS AVG radiate, draped, cuirassed bust right /
APOLL SALVTARI Apollo Salutaris standing left, with olive branch and lyre resting upon rock. RIC 32. Nice silver
patina. Nearly extremely fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

Lot 280 €50Roman Imperial. Trebonianus Gallus

Rome, 253 AD. AR antoninianus, 3.48 g. IMP CAE C VIB TREB GALLVS AVG radiate, draped, cuirassed bust right /
APOLL SALVTARI Apollo Salutaris standing left, with olive branch and lyre resting upon rock. RIC 32. Delicate silver
toning. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/279
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/279
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Lot 281 €36Roman Imperial. Trebonianus Gallus

Rome, 252 AD. AR antoninianus, 3.62 g.  IMP C C VIB TREB GALLUS AUG radiate, draped, cuirassed bust right / PAX
AETERNA Pax standing left with branch and sceptre. RIC 71. Nearly Extremely Fine. Delicate silver patina.

Opening Price: 36 Click to Bid

Lot 282 €25Roman Imperial. Trebonianus Gallus

Antiochia, 251-252 AD. AR antoninianus, 3,97 gr. IMP C C VIB TREB GALLVS P F AVG radiate, draped, cuirassed bust
of Trebonianus Gallus right / FELICITAS PVBL Felicitas standing left, with caduceus and cornucopia. RIC 82. Flatness
on reverse. Very fine.

Opening Price: 25 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/281
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/281
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Lot 283 €50Roman Imperial. Volusianus

Rome, 253 AD. AR antoninianus, 3,45 g. IMP CAE C VIB VOLVSIANO AVG radiate, draped, cuirassed bust of Volusian
right / P M TR P III COS II emperor standing left, sacrificing out of patera over altar left, and holding scroll. RIC 141.
Old cabinet tone. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

Lot 284 €40Roman Imperial. Valerian I

Rome, 253-254 AD. AR antoninianus, 2,74 g. IMP C P LIC VALERIANVS AVG radiate, draped, cuirassed bust of
Valerian I right / FIDES MILITVM Fides standing facing, with two standards. RIC 89. Very fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/283
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/283
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/284
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Lot 285 €40Roman Imperial. Valerian I

Rome, 253-254 AD. AR antoninian, 3,42 g. IMP C P LIC VALERIANVS AVG radiate, draped bust of Valerian I right /
SALVS AVGG Salus standing left, with sceptre and feeding serpent rising from altar. RIC 121. Old cabinet tone.
Good very fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

Lot 286 €40Roman Imperial. Valerian I

Colonia Agrippinensis, 257 AD. AR antoninianus, 3.28 g. VALERIANUS·P·F·AUG radiate, draped bust right /
SECURITAS PERPET Securitas with long sceptre facing, head left, leaning on column. RIC-; MIR 869. RR. Delicate
silver patina. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/285
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/285
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Lot 287 €30Roman Imperial. Valerian I

Viminacium, 256 AD. AR antoninianus, 3.86 g. IMP C P LIC VALERIANUS P F AUG radiate, draped, cuirassed bust
right / LAETITIA AUGG Laetitia standing left with wreath and rudder. RIC 216. Beautiful old cabinet tone, some
deposits. Acquired from M. Dupont in the 2000's.

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

Lot 288 €340Roman Imperial. Diva Mariniana

Rome, 254-256 AD. AR antoninianus, 3.63 g. DIVAE MARINIANAE; veiled, draped bust of Mariniana right, set on
crescent / CONSECRATIO; Mariniana, with sceptre, reclining left on peacock flying upwards right. RIC 6. Extremely
fine.

Opening Price: 340 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/287
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Lot 289 €40Roman Imperial. Gallienus

Lugdunum, 254-256 AD. AR antoninianus, 2.71 g. GALIENUS.PF.AUG Radiate and cuirassed bust of Gallienus right /
VICT GERMANICA Victory standing right on globe, with trophy and wreath; bound captives flanking globe. RIC 49.
Acquired from Schulman, Amsterdam, in 1971. Choice very fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

Lot 290 €30Roman Imperial. Gallienus

Mediolanum, 254-256 AD. AR antoninianus, 3.96 g. IMP GALLIENVS P AVG radiate, cuirassed bust right / SPES
PVBLICA Spes advancing left holding blossom. RIC 403. Acquired from Schulman, Amsterdam, in 1974. Extremely
fine.

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/289
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Lot 291 €32Roman Imperial. Gallienus

Antioch(?), 253-268 AD. AR antoninianus, 3.59 g. IMP GALLIENVS AVG radiate, cuirassed bust right / LIBERALITAS
AVGG Liberalitas standing left, with abacus and cornucopia. RIC 444. Ocre patina! Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 32 Click to Bid

Lot 292 €25Roman Imperial. Gallienus

Antioch, 267 AD. AE antoninianus, 4,18 g. GALLIENVS AVG radiate, cuirassed bust of Gallienus right / SALVS AVG
Apollo standing left, with branch and leaning on tripod right; in exergue: PXV. RIC 610. Traces of original silvering.
Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 25 Click to Bid
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Lot 293 €20Roman Imperial. Gallienus

Antioch, 263 AD. AE antoninianus, 3,4 g. RIC 645. Traces of original silvering. Very fine.

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

Lot 294 €30Roman Imperial. Gallienus

Antioch, 266-268 AD. Æ antoninianus, 3.43 g.  mint. GALLIENUS AUG radiate, draped bust right / LUNA LUCIF Luna
Lucifera standing right, with long torch in hands. RIC 646. Some areas of striking weakness. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/293
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Lot 295 €50Roman Imperial. Gallienus

Antioch, 268 AD. AE antoninianus, 3,87 g. GALLIENVS AVG radiate, draped, cuirassed bust of Gallienus right /
VIRTVS AVG soldier standing left, with shield and spear; in left field: star. RIC 668. Original silvering. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

Lot 296 €65Roman Imperial. Salonina

Colonia Agrippinensis, 257-259 AD. AR antoninianus, 3.05 g. SALONINA AUG draped bust set upon crescent right /
DEAE SEGETIAE Segetia, orans, standing facing within tetrastyle temple. RIC 5. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 65 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/295
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Lot 297 €40Roman Imperial. Salonina

Rome, 267-268 AD. AE antoninianus, 2.92 g. COR SALONINA AVG draped bust of Salonina right, wearing stephane,
set on crescent / IVNONI CONS AVG goat walking left; in exergue: Δ. RIC 16. Very fine. Acquired from v/d Dussen,
Maastricht, in 1975.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

Lot 298 €40Roman Imperial. Postumus

Augusta Treverorum, 263-265 AD. AR antoninianus, 4,17 g. IMP C POSTVMVS P F AVG radiate, draped, and
cuirassed bust right / FELICITAS AVG Felicitas standing facing left, with caduceus and cornucopia. RIC 58. Flan
crack, nevertheless Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/297
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Lot 299 €35Roman Imperial. Postumus

Lugdunum, 262 AD. AR antoninianus, 3.76 g. IMP C POSTVMVS P F AVG radiate, draped, cuirassed bust of Postumus
right / P M TR P IIII COS III P P Mars walking right, with spear and trophy. RIC 57. Very fine.

Opening Price: 35 Click to Bid

Lot 300 €40Roman Imperial. Postumus

Augusta Treverorum, 263-265 AD. AR antoninianus, 4 g. IMP C POSTVMVS P F AVG radiate, draped, cuirassed bust
of Postumus right / FELICITAS AVG Felicitas standing facing, with caduceus and cornucopia. RIC 58. Delicate silver
toning. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/299
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Lot 301 €50Roman Imperial. Postumus

Colonia Agrippinensis, 263 AD. Æ antoninianus, 2.71 gr. IMP C POSTVMVS P F AVG radiate, draped and cuirassed
bust of Postumus right / MONETA AVG Moneta standing facing, head left, with scales in right hand and cornucopiae
in left. RIC 75. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

Lot 302 €50Roman Imperial. Postumus

Treveri, 263-265 AD. AR antoninianus, 3.56 g. IMP C POSTUMUS P F AVG radiate, draped, cuirassed bust right /
MONETA AUG Moneta standing left, with cornucopia and scales. RIC 75. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/301
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Lot 303 €50Roman Imperial. Postumus

Colonia Agrippinensis, 262 AD. AR antoninianus, 3,04 g. IMP C POSTVMVS P F AVG radiate, draped, cuirassed bust
of postumus right / NEPTVNO REDVCI Neptune standing left, holding dolphin and trident, prow at his feet left. RIC
76. Delicate silver toning. Very fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

Lot 304 €40Roman Imperial. Postumus

Treveri, 266 AD. AR antoninianus, 3.11 g. IMP C POSTUMUS PF AUG. radiate, draped, cuirassed bust right / SALUS
AUG Salus standing right with serpent-entwined wand; globe to lower right. RIC 86. Extrmely fine. 

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid
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https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/303
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/304
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/304


Lot 305 €46Roman Imperial. Postumus

Colonia Agrippinensis, 266 AD. Æ antoninianus, 3.52 g. IMP C POSTUMUS PF AUG radiate, draped, cuirassed bust
right / DIANAE LVCIFERAE Diana walking right, quiver on back, holding a long-handled torch with both hands. RIC
299. Nearly extremely fine.

Opening Price: 46 Click to Bid

Lot 306 €150Roman Imperial. Postumus

Treveri, early 269 AD. Æ antoninianus, 3.39 g. IMP C POSTVMVS P F AVG radiate, draped, cuirassed bust of
Postumus right / PACATOR ORBIS radiadte, draped, cuirassed bust of Sol right. RIC 317. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 150 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/305
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Lot 307 €50Roman Imperial. Victorinus

Colonia Agrippinensis, 270 AD. AE antoninianus, 3.45 g. IMP C VICTORINVS P F AVG radiate, draped, cuirassed bust
of Victorinus right / INVICTCS Sol walking left, hand raised and holding whip; star in left field. RIC 114. Very fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

Lot 308 €30Roman Imperial. Tetricus II

as Caesar. Gallic mint, 270-274 AD. antoninianus, 2.20 gr. (C P ESV TET)RICVS CAES,radiate and draped bust of
Tetricus II right / (PΛX  ΛVG] Pax standing left, with branch and sceptre. Cf. RIC 248. S. Good very fine. A beautiful
head of the young Caesar.

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/307
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Lot 309 €75Roman Imperial. Claudius II Gothicus

Mediolanum, 268-269 AD. AR antoninianus, 6.03 gr. IMP CLAVDIVS P F AVG radiate, draped [and cuirassed] bust of
Claudius II right / FELIC TEMPO  Felicitas standing left, with caduceus in right hand and long sceptre in left. RIC 145.
Well struck on an exceptionally heavy flan. Good extremely fine.

Opening Price: 75 Click to Bid

Lot 310 €70Roman Imperial. Claudius II Gothicus

Mediolanum, 268-269 AD. AE antoninianus, 4,18 g. IMP CLAVDIVS PF AVG radiate, draped, cuirassed bust of
Claudius II right / FIDES MILIT Fides standing facing, with two standards; in exergue: S. RIC 149. R. Very fine.

Opening Price: 70 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/309
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Lot 311 €30Roman Imperial. Quintillus

Rome, 270 AD. Æ antoninianus, 3.34 g. IMP C M AUR CL QUINTILLUS AUG radiate, draped, cuirassed bust right /
[SE]CURIT AU[G] Securitas standing left with sceptre, leaning on column; in right field: XI. RIC 31

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

Lot 312 €60Roman Imperial. Aurelian

Mediolanum, 270 AD. AE antoninianus, 3.42 g. IMP AVRELIANVS AVG radiate and cuirassed bust right / GENIVS ILLV
Genius standing left, holding patera and cornucopia; standard to right. RIC 110. RR, with portrait of Claudius II
Gothicus. Very fine.

Opening Price: 60 Click to Bid
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Lot 313 €32Roman Imperial. Aurelian

Antioch, 272-273 AD. Æ antoninianus, 3.82 g.  IMP C AURELIANUS AUG radiate, cuirassed bust right / RESTITUT
ORBIS Victoria standing right, presenting wreath to Aurelian with sceptre standing left; A in exergue. RIC 386.
Traces of original silvering. Extremely fine. This must be an early emission as the portrait style is that of Claudius
Gothicus.

Opening Price: 32 Click to Bid

Lot 314 €40Roman Imperial. Aurelian with Vabalathus

Antiochia, 270-272 AD. AE antoninianus, 3.42 g. IMP C AVRELIANVS AVG radiate, cuirassed bust of Aurelian right; H
below / VABALATHVS VCRIMDR laureate, draped, cuirassed bust of Vabalathus right. RIC 381. Well centered. Very
fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid
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Lot 315 €40Roman Imperial. Aurelian with Vabalathus

Antiochia, 271-272 AD. Æ antoninianus, 4.0 g. IMP C AURELIANUS AUG radiate, cuirassed bust right; below: S /
VABALATHUS V CRIM D R laureate, draped, cuirassed bust right. RIC 381. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

Lot 316 €80Roman Imperial. Severina

Rome, 275 AD. AE denarius, 2,75 g. SEVERINA AVG draped bust of Severina right, wearing stephane / VENVS FELIX
Venus, draped, standing facing, with figure (Cupid?) in right hand and sceptre in left; in exergue: Γ. RIC 6. 
Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 80 Click to Bid
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Lot 317 €70Roman Imperial. Severina

Rome, 275 AD. Æ sestertius, 6.89 g. SEVERINA AVG diademed, draped bust of Severina right / IVNO REGINA /  Juno
standing facing, head left, with patera and long sceptre i; at feet left: peacock; in eergue: ς. RIC 7. Good very fine.
Ex Pauwels collection since the 1980's.

Opening Price: 70 Click to Bid

Lot 318 €50Roman Imperial. Severina

Siscia, AD 274-275. AR antoninianus, 4.33 g. SEVERINA AUG draped bust set on crescent right  / CONCORDIAE
MILITUM Concordia standing facing, head left, with two standards; in exergue: SXXI. RIC 13. Extremely Fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/317
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Lot 319 €30Roman Imperial. Tacitus

Rome, 275 AD. AE antoninianus, 4.01 g. IMP C M CL TACITVS AVG radiate bust of Tacitus right / AEQVITAS AVG 
Aequitas standing left, wit scales and cornucopia; in exergue: XXIΓ.RIC 82c. Traces of silvering. Acquired from
Schulman, Amsterdam, in 1974. Good very fine. 

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

Lot 320 €32Roman Imperial. Tacitus

Rome, 275 AD. Æ antoninianus, 4.29 g.  IMP C M CL TACITUS AUG radiate, draped, cuirassed bust right / SALUS
AUG Salus standing left, holding sceptre, feeding serpent rising from altar to left; in exergue: XXIΔ. RIC 93 corr.
(standing, not seated). Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 32 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/319
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Lot 321 €75Roman Imperial. Tacitus

Cyzicus, 276 AD. AR antoninianus, 3.8 gr. IMP C M CL TACITVS AVG radiate, draped and cuirassed bust of Tacitus
right / SPES PVBLICA Victory standing right, holding palm branch over left shoulder and presenting wreath to the
emperor, in military dress, standing left, extending right hand and holding long sceptre in left. RIC 208. RIC Nearly
fully silvered. Nearly FDC.

Opening Price: 75 Click to Bid

Lot 322 €50Roman Imperial. Probus

Serdica, 277 AD. Æ antoninianus, 4.8 gr. IMP C M AVR PROBVS AVG radiate, helmeted and cuirassed bust of Probus
to left, holding spear with his right hand and shield with his left / SOLI INVICTO Sol in spread quadriga, holding
whip; in exergue: KA•Γ• . RIC 862. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid
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Lot 323 €55Roman Imperial. Probus

Cyzicus, 277 AD. Æ antoninianus, 3.47 g. VIRTUS PROBI AUG radiate, helmeted, cuirassed bust left, with spear and
shield / ADVENTUS PROBI AUG Probus on horseback  left, raising hand and holding sceptre, before: captive seated
left; in exergue: A. RIC 904. R with plain shield. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 55 Click to Bid

Lot 324 €200Roman Imperial. Probus

Antiochia or Tripolis, 276-282 AD. AE antoninianus, 3,57 g.IMP C M AUR PROBUS P F AUG helmeted, cuirassed bust
of Probus holding spear right / CLEMENTIA TEMP Probus standing right, with eagle-tipped sceptre, receiving globe
from Jupiter standing left, with sceptre; between them: Q, in exergue: KA. RIC -. Unrecorded with this obverse bust
and officina Q. RRRR. Very fine.

Opening Price: 200 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/323
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Lot 325 €100Roman Imperial. Carus

Ticinium, 283 AD. Æ antoninianus, 3.62 g. IMP C M AUR CARUS PF AUG radiate, cuirassed bust right / VIRTUS AUGG
Mars standing right, with spear and shield; in exergue: (crescent)XXI. RIC 90.

Opening Price: 100 Click to Bid

Lot 326 €30Roman Imperial. Carinus as caesar

Ticinum, 282 AD. Æ antoninianus, 4.15 g. M AUR CARINUS NOB C radiate, draped, cuirassed bust right / PRINCIPI
IUVENTUT Carinus standing left, with globe and spear; captive seated to left; QXXI. RIC 182. Extremely fine. 

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/325
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Lot 327 €140Roman Imperial. Numerian

Rome, 283-284 AD. Æ antoninianus, 3.87 g. IMP NUMERIANUS AUG radiate, cuirassed bust left, with spear and
decorated shield / PAX AUGG Pax standing left, with branch and sceptre. RIC 395. R. Original silvering. Extremely
fine. A sharp and attractive coin. Acquired from M. Dupont in the 2000's.

Opening Price: 140 Click to Bid

Lot 328 €32Roman Imperial. Numerian

Rome, 283-284 AD. Æ antoninianus, 6.6 g. IMP NUMERIANUS AUG radiate, draped, cuirassed bust right / IOVI
VICTORI Jupiter standing left, with Victory and sceptre; eagle standing at feet; in exergue: KAB. RIC 410. Extremely
fine.

Opening Price: 32 Click to Bid
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Lot 329 €46Roman Imperial. Carinus

Rome, 285 AD. Æ antoninianus, 3.67 g. IMP CARINUS PF AUG radiate cuirassed bust / AETERNIT AUG Aeternitas
standing with phoenix on orb; Iin exergue: KAΓ. RIC 244. Nearly extremely fine. 

Opening Price: 46 Click to Bid

Lot 330 €30Roman Imperial. Carinus

Rome, 283-285 AD. AE antoninian, 3,77 g. IMP CARINVS P F AVG radiate, cuirassed bust of Carinus right / FIDES
MILITVM, Fides standing left with two standards; in exergue: K moon AE . RIC 251 var. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid
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Lot 331 €165Roman Imperial. Carausius

C-mint, 287-293 AD. Æ antoninianus, 3.34 g. IMP C CARAVSIVS AVG; radiate, draped bust of Carausius right / PAX
AVG; Pax standing left, with branch and sceptre; in fields: S P, in exergue: C. RIC 302. Rare. Good very fine. 

Opening Price: 165 Click to Bid

Lot 332 €35Roman Imperial. Diocletian

Lugdunum, 286 AD. Æ antoninianus, 4.58 gr. IMP C VAL DIOCLETIANVS AVG radiate, draped and cuirassed bust of
Diocletian right / IOVI CONSERVAT Jupiter standing facing, head left, with thunderbolt  and long sceptre; in field: B.
RIC 225,41. Spots of corrosion on reverse. Very fine.

Opening Price: 35 Click to Bid
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Lot 333 €55Roman Imperial. Diocletian

Lugdunum, 295 AD. Æ antoninianus, 3.1 g. DIOCLETIANUS PF AUG draped, cuirassed, radiate bust right / PAX AUGG
Pax standing left with sceptre and branch. RIC 70. Extremely fine. Acquired from M. Dupont in the 2000's.

Opening Price: 55 Click to Bid

Lot 334 €55Roman Imperial. Diocletian

Rome, 285-286. Æ antoninianus, 3.92 g. IMP DIOCLETIANUS AUG draped, radiate bust right / IOVI CONSERVAT AUG
Jupiter standing left with thunderbolt and long sceptre. RIC 236. Extremely fine. Acquired from Galerie des
Monnaies.

Opening Price: 55 Click to Bid
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Lot 335 €60Roman Imperial. Diocletian

Heraclea, 296-297 AD, Æ follis, 9.53 gr. IMP C C VAL DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG laureated head of Diocletian rght /
GENIO POPVLI ROMANI, Genius standing left, withpatera and cornucopia; in exergue: HTΓ. RIC 19a. Extremely
fine.Ex tradart, Geneva.

Opening Price: 60 Click to Bid

Lot 336 €70Roman Imperial. Maximianus Herculius

Lugdunum, 290-291 AD. AE antoninianus, 2,8 g. IMP MAXIMIANVS AVG radiate, cuirassed bust of Maximianus
Herculius left, holding spear and shield / IOVI AVGG Jupiter standing left with Victory on globe and sceptre, eagle at
feet right: in exergue: A. RIC 384 var. With this obverse bust unrecorded. Nearly extremely fine.

Opening Price: 70 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/335
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Lot 337 €80Roman Imperial. Maximianus Herculius

Siscia, 289-290 AD. AE antoninianus, 4,11 g. IMP C M A VAL MAXIMIANVS P F AVG radiate, cuirassed bust of
Maximianus Herculius right / CONSERVATOR AVGG  Maximianus standing right with sceptre clasping hands over
altar with Hercules standing left resting his left hand on club; in exergue: Γ•XXI• ΛΙ• .RIC 580. Traces of original
silvering. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 80 Click to Bid

Lot 338 €30Roman Imperial. Maximianus Herculius

Antioch, 293 AD. Æ antoninianus, 3.0 g. IMP C M A MAXIMIANUS PF AUG, radiate, cuirassed bust right / CONCORDIA
MILITUM Jupiter right, presenting Victory on a globe to Maximianus left; between: Δ, in exergue: ·XXI. RIC 621.
Reverse slightly off-centre, nevertheless Extremely fine. Intresting portrait style for the period. 

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/337
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Lot 339 €30Roman Imperial. Maximianus Herculius

Alexandria, 305-306 AD. AE antoninianus, 3,46 g. IMP C MAXIMIANVS P F AVG radiate, draped bust of Maximianus
Herculius right / CONCORDIA MILITVM emperor, toate, left, receiving statue of Victory from Jupiter, with mantle and
staff . RIC 48b.Scarce. Very fine

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

Lot 340 €40Roman Imperial. Maximianus Herculius

Alexandria, 296-297 AD. Æ antoninianus, 3.34 g. IMP C M A MAXIMIANUS PF AUG, radiate, cuirassed bust right /
CONCORDIA MILITUM Jupiter right, presenting Victory on a globe to Maximianus left; between: Δ, in exergue: ·ALE.
RIC 621. R. Nearly extremely fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/339
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Lot 341 €75Roman Imperial. Maximianus Herculius

Carthage, 299-303 AD. Æ nummus, 10.18 gr. IMP MAXIMIANVS PF AVG laureate head of Maximianusright / SALVIS
AVGG ET CAESS FEL KART Carthago standing facing, head left, with fruits in both hands; in exergue: D. RIC 31b.
Well struck on a broad flan. Extremely fine. Ex Tradart, Geneva.

Opening Price: 75 Click to Bid

Lot 342 €35Roman Imperial. Maximianus Herculius

Second reign. Aquileia, 307-308 AD. Æ follis, 6.2 g. Aquileia. IMP C MAXIMIANUS P F AUG laureate head right /
CONSERV URB SUAE hexastyle temple, cross in pediment, wherein Roma seated facing, head left, with globe and
sceptre; in exergue: AQΓ. RIC 121b. S. Extremely fine.  Whereas follis with a hexastyle temple are well known for
Maxentius, for Maximianus Herculius they are much more scarce.

Opening Price: 35 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/341
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Lot 343 €50Roman Imperial. Maximianus Herculius

Second reign. Rome, 307 AD. Æ follis, 6.18 g. IMP C MAXIMIANUS PF AUG laureate head right / CONSERVATORES
URB SUAE Roma seated facing with globe and sceptre in hexastyle temple; in exergue: R*S. RIC 194b. R. Extremely
fine. Though well known for Maxentius, this reverse is much more rare for his father Maximianus.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

Lot 344 €40Roman Imperial. Constantius Chlorus as caesar

Lugdunum, 295 AD. AE antoninianus, 3,48 g. CONSTANTIUS NOB C radiate, draped, cuirassed bust of Constantius
Chlorus right / ORIENS AUGG Sol, radiate, with whip left; in exergue: B. RIC 631. Very fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/343
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Lot 345 €24Roman Imperial. Galeria Valeria

Heraclea, 310 AD. Æ follis, 6.85 g. GAL VALERIA AUG diademed, draped bust right / VENERI VICTRICI Venus
standing facing, head left, with apple, raising drapery over shoulder; in fields: star crescent, in exergue: HTΔ. RIC
50. Very fine.

Opening Price: 24 Click to Bid

Lot 346 €20Roman Imperial. Maximinus II Daia

Rome, 312-313 AD. AE follis, 4,67 g. IMP MAXIMINVS P F AVG laureate, draped, cuirassed bust of  Maximinus II right
/ SPQR OPTIMO PRINCIPI aquila between two standards; in exergue: RP. RIC 350b. Acquired from Scheiner in 1970.
R. Very fine.

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/345
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Lot 347 €30Roman Imperial. Maximinus II Daia

Thessalonica, 308-310 AD. AE follis, 5,9 g. MAXIMINVS FIL AVGG laureate head of Maximinus II right / GENIO
CAESARIS genius with patera and cornucopia standing left; in fields: * Є, in exergue: . SM . TS.RIC 32a. Scratch on
reverse. Acquired from Scheiner in 1978. R. Very fine.

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

Lot 348 €35Roman Imperial. Maximinus II Daia

Nicomedia, 310-311 AD. AE follis, 7,34 g. IMP C GAL VAL MAXIMINVS P F AVG laureate head of Maximinus II right /
GENIO AVGVSTI CMH genius with patera and cornucopia standing left; in exergue: SMNЄ. RIC 66c. Acquired from
Mevius in 1976. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 35 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/347
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Lot 349 €40Roman Imperial. Maximinus II Daia

Nicomedia, 312 AD. AE follis, 3,87 g.  IMP C GAL VAL MAXIMINVS P F AVG laureate head of Maximinus II right /
GENIO AVGVSTI genius with patera and cornucopia standing left, eagle before on ground; in right field: B, in
exergue: SMN. RIC 72b. Acquired from Mevius in 1976. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

Lot 350 €36Roman Imperial. Maximinus Daia

in right field: Г, in exergue: SMN. RIC 76 var. (no star). R. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 36 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/349
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Lot 351 €100Roman Imperial. Maximinus Daia

Antioch, 312 AD. Æ follis, 5,78 gr. IMP C GAL VAL MAXIMINVS P F AVG laureate head of Maximinus Daia right /
GENIO AVGVSTI Genius standing left, with head of Sol and cornucopiae; in fields: * Δ; in exergue: ANT. RIC 164b.
Mint state.

Opening Price: 100 Click to Bid

Lot 352 €50Roman Imperial. Maximinus Daia

Antioch, 312 AD. Æ follis, 5.42 g. IMP C GAL VAL MAXIMINVS P F AVG laureate head right / GENIO AVGVSTI Genius
standing left, holding head of Sol and cornucopiae;in fields: * I, in exergue: ANT. RIC 164c. Good extremely fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/351
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Lot 353 €40Roman Imperial. Licinius I

Sirmium, 324-326 AD. AE follis, 4.3 g.  IMP LICINVIS P F AVG laureate, cuirassed bust of Licinius I right / S P Q R
OPTIMO PRINCIPI aquila between two standards; MOSTQ. RIC 95b. Acquired from v/d Dussen, Maastricht, in 1977.
S. Very fine. 

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

Lot 354 €50Roman Imperial. Licinius I

Heraclea, 321-324 AD. AE follis, 3,09 g.  IMP LICINIVS AVG  laureate bust of Licinius I in consular robes right,
sceptre in right hand/ PROVIDENTIAE AVGG turreted campgate with three towers; in left field:  , in exergue: SMHΔ.
RIC --. Acquired from Schulman, Amsterdam, in 1974. RR. Original silvering. Extremely fine. 

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/353
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/353
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Lot 355 €50Roman Imperial. Liinius I

Cyzicus, 317-320 AD. Æ nummus, 3.03 gr. IMP LICINIVS AVG draped, laureate bust of Licinius I left, with globe and
sceptere in left hand, mappa in right hand / IOVI CONSERVATORI AVGG Jupiter, naked, standing facing, head turned
left, with sceptre in left hand, Victory with wreath on outstretched right hand; in field left: wreath, infield right: Z.
RIC 644, 9. C. 114. Some original silvering. Nearly FDC.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

Lot 356 €60Roman Imperial. Licinius I

Alexandria, 314 AD. AE follis, 5.2 g. IMP C LIC LICINIVS P F AVG laureate head of Licinius I right / genius standing
left with head of Serapis and cornucopia; in fields: N B (wreath), in exergue: ALE. RIC 5. Acquired from Mevius in
1976. RR. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 60 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/355
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Lot 357 €50Roman Imperial. Licinius II as caesar

Aquileia, 317 AD. AE follis, 3.49 g. LICINIUS IUN NOB CAES laureate, draped, cuirassed bust of Licinius II right /
CONCORDIA AUGG NN Concordia standing left with long caducaeus and cornucopia. RIC 12. Acquired from M&M,
Basel, in 1976. RR. Extremely fine. 

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

Lot 358 €30Roman Imperial. Licinius II as caesar

Cyzicus, 318-320 AD. AE follis, 3.15 g. D N VAL LICIN LICINIVS NOB C helmeted, cuirassed bust of Licinius II left,
with spear across shoulder and shield  / IOVI CONSERVATORI Jupiter standing left, with sceptre with eagle on top
and Victory on globe; eagle with wreath to left; captive  on ground right; in right field: X III, in exergue: SMKA . RIC
18. Acquired from Mevius in 1976. Good very fine.

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/357
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Lot 359 €40Roman Imperial. Licinius II as caesar

Antiochia, 317-320 AD. AE follis, 3,36 g. D N VAL LICIN LICINIVS NOB C laureate bust of Licinius II left, wearing
imperial mantle, with globe, sceptre and mappa / IOVI CONSERVATORI CAESS Jupiter standing left, with Victory on
globe and sceptre; at feet to left, bound captive crouching left; in right field: S, in exergue: SMANT. RIC 29.
Acquired in 1977. R. Original silvering. Very fine. 

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

Lot 360 €30Roman Imperial. Constantine I the Great 

Londinium, 310-312 AD. AE follis, 3,26 g. CONSTANTINVS PF AVG laureate, cuirassed bust of Constantinus I right /
PRINCIPI IVVENTVTIS prince standing facing, with reversed spear and globe,; in right field: star. RIC 222. Acquired
from v/d Dussen in 1978. R. Good very fine. 

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/359
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Lot 361 €40Roman Imperial. Constantinus I

Lugdunum, 307-308 AD. Æ follis, 3.36 g. IMP CONSTANTINVS P F AVG laureate, draped bust right / SOLI INVICTO
COMITI Sol standing left with globe; in fields: F T, in exergue: PLC. RIC 307 var (legend). Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

Lot 362 €50Roman Imperial. Constantine I the Great 

Thessalonica, 326-328 AD. Æ nummus, 3.37 gr. CONSTANTINVS AVG, laureate bust right / PROVIDENTIAE AVGG
camp gate with two turrets; above: star, in right field: • , in exergue: SMTSЄ.  RIC 153. Extremely fine. Ex Tradart,
Geneva.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/361
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Lot 363 €50Roman Imperial. Constantine I the Great 

Ticinum, AD 320-321. Æ nummus, 3.06 gr. CONSTANTINVS AVG laureate head of Constantine I right / D N
CONSTANTINI MAX AVG legend around wreath enclosing VOT • XX crescent; TT below. RIC 140. Extreemly fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

Lot 364 €50Roman Imperial. Constantine I the Great 

Treveri, 322-323 AD. Æ nummus, 2.95 gr. CONSTANTINVS AVG helmeted, cuirassed bust of Constantine I right /
BEATA TRANQVILLITAS globe on altar inscribed VOTIS XX; in exergue: •STR• . RIC 368. Nearly FDC. 

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/363
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Lot 365 €40Roman Imperial. Constantine I

Nicomedia, AD 313-317.  Æ follis, 3.27 g. IMP C FL VAL CONSTANTINVS PF AVG laureate head right / IOVI
CONSERVATORI, Jupiter standing left, holding Victory and sceptre, eagle at feet to left; in right field: S, in exergue:
SMN. RIC 14. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

Lot 366 €30Roman Imperial. Constantine I

 Siscia, 321-324 AD. Æ 1/4 follis, 4.17 g. CONSTANTINUS AUG laureate head of Constantine I right / D N
CONSTANTINI MAX AUG around VOT XX in two lines within wreath; in exergue: ΔSIS(sunburst). RIC 180. Extremely
fine. 

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/365
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Lot 367 €50Roman Imperial. Constantine I the Great 

Cyzicus, 325-326 AD. Æ nummus, 2.35 gr. CONSTANTINVS AVG laureate head of Constantine I right /
PROVIDENTIAE AVGG campgate with two turrets, no doors, star above; in exergue: SMKΓ•. RIC 34. Original
silvering. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

Lot 368 €26Roman Imperial. Constantine I

Alexandria, 333-335 AD. Æ follis, 2.94 g. CONSTANTINOPOLIS helmeted, draped bust of Constantinopolis left /
Victory standing facing, head right, resting right foot on prow, with shield and sceptre; in exergue: SMALB. RIC 64.
Extremely fine. Sharp strike.

Opening Price: 26 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/367
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Lot 369 €40Roman Imperial. City Commemorative

Consantinople, 330-333 AD. AE centenionalis, 2.6 gr. VRBS ROMA mantled bust of Roma left, wearing crested
helmet and two necklaces /  she-wolf standing left suckling twins, Romulus and Remus, above: two stars; in
exergue: ·CONSЄ·. RIC 85. Good extremely fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

Lot 370 €50Roman Imperial. Divus Constantine I  

Constantinople, 337-340 AD. Æ nummus, 1.58 gr. DV CONSTANTINVS PT AVGG draped and veiled bust of
Constantine I right / Constantine I in Quadriga right, riding to heaven, above: hand of God; in exergue: darüber
Hand Gottes; CONS. RIC 449, 37. Extremly fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/369
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Lot 371 €90Roman Imperial. Crispus

Londinium, 320-321 AD. AE follis, 2,42 g. CRISPVS NOB CAES helmeted cuirassed bust / VIRTVS EXERCIT two
captives seated at base of vexillum inscribed VOT XX; in exergue: PLN.. RIC 196. Acquired from v/d Dussen,
Maastricht, in 1976. R. Very fine 

Opening Price: 90 Click to Bid

Lot 372 €40Roman Imperial. Crispus

Londinium, 321-323 AD. Æ follis, 2.55 g. CRISPUS NOBIL C laureate and cuirassed bust of Crispusleft, holding spear
and shield / BEAT TRANQLITAS globe on altar inscribed VOTIS XX in three lines; above: three stars; in exergue:
PLON. RIC 279. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/371
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Lot 373 €50Roman Imperial. Crispus

OB CAES laureate, draped, cuirassed bust of Crispus left, with spear and decorated shield  / BEATA TRANQVILLITAS
altar inscribed VOTIS XX, surmounted by globe, three stars above; in exergue: •PTR•. RIC 372. Acquired from v/d
Dussen, Maastricht, in 1976. R. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

Lot 374 €70Roman Imperial. Crispus

Arelate, 317 AD. AE follis, 3,44 g. CRISPVS NOB CAES laureate, draped, cuirassed bust of Crispus right / PRINCIPI A
IVVENTVTIS Mars in military dress, chlamys across left shoulder, leaning on shield and holding spear; in exergue: P
(crescent and *) A. RIC 162. Striking weakness on reverse. Acquired from Schulman, Amsterdam, in 1977. RR. Very
fine.

Opening Price: 70 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/373
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/373
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/374
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/374


Lot 375 €70Roman Imperial. Crispus

Siscia, 319 AD. Æ follis, 2.91 g. IUL CRISPUS NOB CAESAR laureate, cuirassed bust left, spear over right shoulder,
shield on left arm / VICTORIAE LAETAE PRINC PERP two Victories holding shield inscribed VOT PR in two lines over
altar decorated with an S; in exergue: ЄSIS. RIC 77 var. (pellet at end of mint mark). Extremely fine. RRR. Acquired
from Schulman in 1974.

Opening Price: 70 Click to Bid

Lot 376 €40Roman Imperial. Crispus

Sirmium, 324-325 AD. Æ follis, 3.1 g. FL IUL CRISPUS NOB CAES laureate head right / ALAMANNI A DEVICTA Victory
standing facing, head right, with trophy and palm branch, foot on bound captive seated right, head left; in exergue:
·SIRM·. RIC 49. Extremely fine. Acquired from Kölner Münzkabinett in 1979.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid
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Lot 377 €32Roman Imperial. Crispus

Thessalonica, 324 AD. Æ follis, 3.1 g. FL IUL CRISPUS NOB CAES laureate, draped, cuirassed bust left / CAESARUM
NOSTRORUM around VOT X in two lines in wreat; below: TSΔVI. RIC 125. Extremely fine. Acquired from Schulman
(auction) in 1974.

Opening Price: 32 Click to Bid

Lot 378 €32Roman Imperial. Crispus

Alexandria, 321 AD. Æ follis, 3.43 g. D N FL IUL CRISPUS NOB CAES laureate, draped, cuirassed bust right /  IOVI
CONSERVATORI Jupiter standing left, with crowning Victory on globe and sceptre; to left: eagle standing left, head
right, with wreath in beak; to right: X IIΓ above bound captive seated right; in exergue: SMALA. RIC 29. RRR.
Extremely fine. Acquired from Schulman in 1977.

Opening Price: 32 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/377
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/377
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/378
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/378


Lot 379 €30Roman Imperial. Constans

Cyzicus, 341-346 AD. AE 4, 1.41 g. D N CONSTANS P F AVG diademed head of Constans right / VOT XX MVLT XXX in
four lines; in exergue: SMKT. RIC 52. Acquired from Schulman, Amsterdam, in 1974. Choice very fine. 

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

Lot 380 €40Roman Imperial. Constantine II as caesar

Londinium, ca. 318 AD. AE follis, 3.06 g. CONSTANTINVS IVN NC laureate, draped, cuirassed bust of Constantinus II
right / CLARITAS REI PVBLICAE Sol standing left, extending arm and holding globe; in exergue: PLN. Cloke&Toone
8.11.011. Acquired in 1975. RRR. Very fine. 

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/379
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/379
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/380
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/380


Lot 381 €50Roman Imperial. Constantine II as caesar

Aquileia, 322 AD. AE follis, 3.17 g. CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C laureate, cuirassed bust of Constantinus II right /
CAESARVM NOSTRORVM around VOT .  X  in three lines between two palmbranches within wreath. RIC 115.
Acquired from v/d Dussen, Maastricht, in 1976. RRR. Extremely fine. 

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

Lot 382 €30Roman Imperial. Constantine II

Thessalonica, 316-337 AD. Æ follis, 3.56 g. CONSTANTINUS IUN NOB C laureate, draped, cuirassed bust left / VOT ·
X in three lines within wreath; below: TSBVI. RIC 128. Extremely fine. Acquired from Schulman (auction) 1974.

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/381
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/381
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/382
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/382


Lot 383 €100Roman Imperial. Constantine II

Aquileia, 307-310 AD. Æ follis, 7.16 g. IMP C CONSTANTINUS P F AUG laureate head right / CONSERV URB SUAE
hexastyle temple, wreath in pediment, wherein Roma seated facing, head left, with globe and sceptre; in exergue:
AQΓ. RIC 121. RR with wreath in pediment. Extremely fine. Whereas follis with a hexastyle temple are well known
for Maxentius, for Constantine I they are much rarer.

Opening Price: 100 Click to Bid

Lot 384 €50Roman Imperial. Constantius II 

Siscia, 367-375 AD. Æ maiorina, 5.1 gr. D N CONSTANTIVS P F AVG diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of
Constantius II right / FEL TEMP REPARATIO emperor with small Victoria and labarum standing in galley, Victory at
helm; in exergue: .ΓSIS·. RIC 7a.2. Well struck and well centered. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/383
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/383
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/384
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/384


Lot 385 €80Roman Imperial. Constantius II

Cyzicus, 348-351 AD. Æ follis, 4.44 g. DN CONSTANTIUS PF AUG diademed, draped, cuirassed bust left, holding
globe / FEL TEMP REPARATIO emperor in military dress standing, holding standard with XP on banner, left hand on
shield, two bound captives wearing Phrygian helmets kneeling to the left before him; in exergue: SMKA. RIC 70. 

Opening Price: 80 Click to Bid

Lot 386 €180Roman Imperial. Constantius II

Herakleia, 348-350 AD. Æ maiorina, 5.1 gr. D N CONSTANTIVS P F AVG diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of
Constantius II left / FEL TEMP REPARATIO emperor with shield and labarum standing on the right, facing left, at his
feet two kneeling captives; in exergue: MHA·. RIC 7a.2. R. Extremely fine. Ex Phidias, December 2, 2015, lot 211.

Opening Price: 180 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/385
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/385
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/386
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/386


Lot 387 €35Roman Imperial. Julian Apostata

Constantinople, 361-363 AD. Æ follis, 3.03 g. D N FL CL IULIANUS P F AUG helmeted, diademed, cuirassed bust left,
with shield and spear / VOT X MULT XX in four lines within wreath ; below: CONSPA. RIC 166. Nearly extremely fine.

Opening Price: 35 Click to Bid

Lot 388 €60Roman Imperial. Jovian

Thessalonica, 363-364 AD. Æ double maiorina, 8.41 g. DN IOVIANUS P F AUG diademed, draped, cuirassed bust
right / VICTORIA ROMANORUM emperor in military dress standing facing, head right, holding standard and Victory;
in exergue: •TESS•. RIC 235. Good very fine. 

Opening Price: 60 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/387
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/387
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/388
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/388


Lot 389 €50Roman Imperial. Valentinian I

Sirmium, 364-367 AD. AE follis, 2.75 g. D N VALENTINIANVS P F AVG diademed, draped, cuirassed bust of
Valentinian I right /  RESTITVTOR REI PVPBLICAE emperor in military dress standing left, holding labarum and
Victory on globe; in exergue: . RIC 6b. Acquired from CoinCorner in 1977.  R. Very fine.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

Lot 390 €50Roman Imperial. Valentinian I. 

Siscia, 367-375 AD. Æ nummus, 3.33 gr. D N VALENTINIANVS P F AVG diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of
Valentinian I right / SECVRITAS REIPVBLICAE Victory walking left, with wreath and palm; in exergue: .ΔSISЄ. RIC
7a.2. Well struck and well centered. Nearly FDC.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/389
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/389
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/390
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/390


Lot 391 €20Roman Imperial. Gratian

ORDIA AVGGG Roma seated facing, with globe and sceptre; in fields:  ΘΦK,  in exergue: ANTΓ. RIC 45a var.
Acquired from Huizinga in 1976. Choice very fine. 

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

Lot 392 €20Roman Imperial. Valentinian II

Antioch, 378-383 AD. Æ follis, 5.50 g. D N VALENTINIANUS P F AUG diademed, helmeted, draped, cuirassed bust
right, holding spear and shield / GLORIA ROMANORUM emperor standing facing, head right, on galley left,
extending arm, Victory at helm; in left field: (wreath), in right field: (cross), in exergue: ANTЄ. RIC 40b.3. Good very
fine.

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/391
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/391
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/392
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/392


Lot 393 €30Roman Imperial. Valentinian II

Antiochia, 383 AD. AE4, 1,29 g. D N VALENTINIANVS P F AVG, diademed, draped, cuirassed bust of Valentinian II
right / VOT XX MVLT XXX in four lines within wreath; in exergue: ANTA. RIC 58b var. Acquired from Mevius in 1974.
S. Very fine. 

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

Lot 394 €32Roman Imperial. Valentinian II

Constantinople, 375-378 AD. Ӕ nummus, 5,25 g.  D N VALENTINIANUS P F AUG helmeted, diademed, draped,
cuirassed bust with spear and shield right / GLORIA ROMANORUM Emperor standing facingon ship, head righ,
raising right hand, Victory seated right at helm; in left field: T,  in exergue: CONΔ. RIC 52b. Very fine.

Opening Price: 32 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/393
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/393
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/394
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/394


Lot 395 €20Roman Imperial. Theodosius I

Antioch, 379-383 AD. Æ follis, 2.7 g. D N THEODOSIUS P F AUG diademed, draped, cuirassed bust right /
CONCORDIA AUGGG Concordia seated facing, head left, with globe and sceptre; in fields: Θ Φ Κ, in exergue: ANT L.
RIC 46e. Extremely fine.

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

Lot 396 €50Roman Imperial. Theodosius I

Antiochia, 392-395 AD. AE maiorina, 6.46 g. D N THEODOSIVS P F AVG diademed, draped, cuirassed bust of
Theodosius right / VIRTVS EXERCITI emperor standing right, with labarum and globe, left foot on captive; ANTA in
exergue. RIC 63d. Desert patina. Very fine. Acquired from v/d Berg in 1977.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/395
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/395
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/396
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/396


Lot 397 €50Roman Imperial. Theodosius I

Antiochia, 392-395 AD. AE3, 1.47 g.D N THEODOSIVS P F AVG diademed, draped, cuirassed bust of Theodosius I
right / GLORIA ROMANORVM emperor, in military dress, on horseback right, raising hand; in exergue: ANTΓ.   RIC
69a. Acquired from Batavia in 1977. S. Desert patina. Good very fine. 

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

Lot 398 €32Roman Imperial. Theodosius I

Alexandria, 379-395 AD. Æ4, 1.16 g. DN THEODOSIUS PF AVG diademed, draped, cuirassed bust right / VOT X MULT
XX in four lines within wreath; below: ALEG. RIC 19. R. Very fine. Acquired from v/d Berg in 1975.

Opening Price: 32 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/397
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/397
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/398
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/398


Lot 399 €20Roman Imperial. Aelia Flaccilla

Antiochia, ca. 383 AD. AE4, 1,6 g.  AEL FLACILLA AVG diademed, draped bust of Aelia Flacilla right / SALVS REI
PVBLICAE  Victory seated right, inscribing XP on shield set on column; in exergue: ANTE. RIC 14. Acquired from
Schulman, Amsterdam, in 1980. R. Choice very fine. 

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

Lot 400 €30Roman Imperial. Aelia Flacilla

Antioch, 378-383 AD. Æ3 (maiorina?), 4.8 g. AEL FLACCILLA AUG draped bust right / SALUS REI PUBLICAE Victory
seated right, holding shield with XP-monogram on small column; in right field: T, in exergue: ANTЄ. RIC 43. Very
Fine.

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/399
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/399
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/400
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/400


Lot 401 €30Roman Imperial. Arcadius

Nicomedia, 383-388 AD. Æ3 (maiorina?), 4.98 g. D N ARCADIUS PF AUG diademed, draped, cuirassed bust right,
holding spear and shield; Manus Dei above / GLORIA ROMANORVM Arcadius standing facing, head left, with
labarum and shield; in right field: T, in exergue: *SMNΓ. RIC 26. Very fine.

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

Lot 402 €40Roman Imperial. Honorius

Roma, 402-408 AD. AE3, 2.54 g. D N HONORIVS P F AVG diademed, draped, cuirassed bust of Honorius right / VRBS
ROMA FELIX Roma standing facing, with trophy and Victory, shield resting against  leg; in fields: OF T, in exergue:
SMROM. RIC 68e. Acquired from Mevius in 1974. R. Choice very fine. 

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/401
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/401
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/402
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/402


Lot 403 €600Byzantine. Maurice Tiberius

Carthage,  586-587 AD (dated year 4). AU solidus, 4.41 g. D N MAVRIC Tb P P AN Є helmeted, draped, cuirassed
bust facing of Maurice Tiberius, withglobus cruciger / VICTORIA AVGG Є angel standing facing, with staff
surmounted by christogram and globus cruciger; in exergue: CONOB. Sear 548. A few minor edge marks,
nevertheless Extremely fine. Ex DMS collection, acquired from Harlan J. Berk, January 13 2006.

Opening Price: 600 Click to Bid

Lot 404 €100Byzantine. Constans II

Constantinople, 642-668 AD. AU tremissis, 1.49 gr. DN CONSTANTIN ×S T PP AV draped, diademed and cuirassed
bust of Constans II right / VICTORIA AVζ×S CONOB  around cross potent. Sear 894. Good Very fine. Ex Tradart,
Geneva.

Opening Price: 100 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/403
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/403
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/404
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/404


Lot 405 €70Byzantine. Tiberius III

Syracuse, 698-705 AD. Æ follis, 2.87 g. Crowned, cuirassed bust of Tiberius III facing, holding spear and shield; star
left / large M; monogram above, palm frond left and right; in exergue: SCL. Sear 1395. Green patina. R. Good very
fine.

Opening Price: 70 Click to Bid

Lot 406 €30World coins. Belgium 

100 francs 1950 (2x), KM 138/9; 50 francs 1948 (2x), KM 136/7; 20 francs 1934 (2x), KM 103/4; 20 francs 1950/1
(2x), KM 140/1. AR,  99 g (8x) VF

Opening Price: 30 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/405
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/405
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/406
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/406


Lot 407 €10World coins. Bolivia 

2 Bolivar 1960, (2x), Y A37. VF

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 408 €100World coins. Canada

Elizabeth II. 5 Dollar, 1995. AU, 3.1 g (1/10 ounce). UNC.

Opening Price: 100 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/407
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/407
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/408
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/408


Lot 409 €75World coins. China

Republic. Yuan Shih-Kai. Dollar, Year 10 (1921), KM-Y329. gVF

Opening Price: 75 Click to Bid

Lot 410 €20World coins. El Salvador

1 peso 1894. AR, 25.02 g. Km-115. VF 

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/409
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/409
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/410
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/410


Lot 411 €50World coins. Ethiopia 

Menelik II. Bir EE 1895 (1902/3), KM19. AR, 28 g. VF

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

Lot 412 €10World coins. France

Napoleon III. 5 francs 1868, KM 799. F

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/411
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/411
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/412
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/412


Lot 413 €10World coins. Greece

George I, 2 drachmai, KM 61; Paul I, 30 drachma, KM 86. AR, 28 g (2x). gVF

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 414 €20World coins. Germany

Bayern. Otto. 5 mark 1902, J 46. AR, 27.8 g. VF

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/413
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/413
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/414
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/414


Lot 415 €25World coins. Germany, Third Reich 

5 Reichsmark1934,  J 356; 5 Reichsmark1935,  J 357;2 reichsmark 1939, J 366. (5x) VF

Opening Price: 25 Click to Bid

Lot 416 €50World coins. Germany, Third Reich

Porzellanmedaille, 1938, Scheuch-1862 w, 49mm white porcelain medal from Meissen, SUDETENBEFREIUNG 1-10
OKTOBER 1938 around map of Germany / EIN VOLK - EIN REICH - EIN FÜHRER around hand shake, swastikas above
and below, border in red, swastikas in black enamel. UNC.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/415
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/415
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/416
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/416


Lot 417 €250World coins. Great Brittain

George V sovereign 1911-M, Melbourne mint. AU, 7.99 g. KM 29. gVF

Opening Price: 250 Click to Bid

Lot 418 €50World coins. Haiti

Deuxième République. Pierre Nord Alexis. President, 1902-1908. CU-NI 50 Centimes, 1908. KM 56; Y 13. Lightly
toned. UNC

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/417
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/417
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/418
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/418


Lot 419 €10World coins. Latvia

5 lati, 1929. AR, 25 g. KM 9. VF

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 420 €45World coins. Liechtenstein

Hans Adam II. 10 francs, Y 22. AR,  30 g. UNC.

Opening Price: 45 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/419
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/419
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/420
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/420


Lot 421 €100World coins. Low Countries

AR rijksdaalder 1619, 28.53 g. Davenport 4836. Very fine.

Opening Price: 100 Click to Bid

Lot 422 €25World coins. Netherlands 

Medal, 1772. Th. van Berkel,  200-year liberation of Vlissingen. AR, 6.42 g. Van Loon 466. Holed. VF

Opening Price: 25 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/421
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/421
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/422
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/422


Lot 423 €10World coins. Russia

Nicholas II. Rouble, 1898 АГ. Bitkin 204 F. VF

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 424 €50World coins. Spain

Seville. Philip IV, 8 reales. 27,4 g. F

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/423
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/423
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/424
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/424


Lot 425 €25World coins. Spain

Seville. Philip III or IV, cob 4 reales. AR, 13.3 g. F

Opening Price: 25 Click to Bid

Lot 426 €20World coins. Straits Settlements

British Crown Colony (1867-1942), Edward VII. 1 dollar 1904, KM25. gVF

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/425
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/425
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/426
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/426


Lot 427 €15World coins. Switzerland

5 francs, 1935B/1954B. KM 40. (2x) VF

Opening Price: 15 Click to Bid

Lot 428 €25Lots. the Lundahl collection (1955-1995)

5 Æ coins of the Thessalian league, Apollo obverse. Fine to Very Fine. SOLD AS IS. NO RETURN.

Opening Price: 25 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/427
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/427
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/428
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/428


Lot 429 €25Lots. the Lundahl collection (1955-1995)

5 Æ coins of the Thessalian league, Apollo obverse. Fine to Very Fine. SOLD AS IS. NO RETURN.

Opening Price: 25 Click to Bid

Lot 430 €25Lots. the Lundahl collection (1955-1995)

5 Æ coins of the Antigonas Gonatas. Fine to Very Fine. SOLD AS IS. NO RETURN.

Opening Price: 25 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/429
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/429
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/430
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/430


Lot 431 €25Lots. the Lundahl collection (1955-1995)

5 Æ coins of ancient Greek mints. Mainly Fine. SOLD AS IS. NO RETURN.

Opening Price: 25 Click to Bid

Lot 432 €10Lots. the Lundahl collection (1955-1995)

5 Æ coins, Roman, Byzantine and ancient Greek mints. Mainly Fine. SOLD AS IS. NO RETURN.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/431
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/431
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/432
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/432


Lot 433 €25Lots. the Lundahl collection (1955-1995)

5 Æcoins of the Thessalian league, Apollo obverse. Fine to Very Fine. SOLD AS IS. NO RETURN.

Opening Price: 25 Click to Bid

Lot 434 €25Lots. the Lundahl collection (1955-1995)

5 Æcoins of the Thessalian league, Athena obverse. Fine to Very Fine. SOLD AS IS. NO RETURN.

Opening Price: 25 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/433
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/433
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/434
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/434


Lot 435 €25Lots. the Lundahl collection (1955-1995)

5 Æcoins of the Thessalian league, Athena obverse. Fine to Very Fine. SOLD AS IS. NO RETURN.

Opening Price: 25 Click to Bid

Lot 436 €25Lots. the Lundahl collection (1955-1995)

5 Æcoins of the Thessalian league, Athena obverse. Fine to Very Fine. SOLD AS IS. NO RETURN.

Opening Price: 25 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/435
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/435
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/436
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/436


Lot 437 €25Lots. the Lundahl collection (1955-1995)

6 Æ coins of the Macedonian kingdom. Good fine to Very Fine. SOLD AS IS. NO RETURN

Opening Price: 25 Click to Bid

Lot 438 €40Lots. the Lundahl collection (1955-1995)

Syria or Cyprus, Uncertain mint. Ptolemy V or VI, ca. 204-170 BC.Lot of 2 AR didrachms. Nearly very fine. Lot sold
as is - no returns.

Opening Price: 40 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/437
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/437
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/438
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/438


Lot 439 €50Lots. Lot Roman Republican

4x denarii: Crawford 208, 228 (subaerat), 307, 785; llyria, Dyrrhachium: AR drachm after 229 BC. SOLD AS IS, NO
RETURN.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

Lot 440 €10Lots. Lot Roman Imperial

2 R coins. 3rd-4th century AD. Nearly Very Fine. SOLD AS IS. NO RETURN

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/439
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/439
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/440
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/440


Lot 441 €5Lots. Lot World coins

 (14x). VF. SOLD AS IS. NO RETURN.

Opening Price: 5 Click to Bid

Lot 442 €10Lots. Lot Various medals and coins

Some mounted (10x). Fine to Very Fine. SOLD AS IS. NO RETURN.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/441
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/441
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/442
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/442


Lot 443 €10Lots. Lot World coins 

Germany: 10 Deutsch Mark 1972 (2x), 1987, 1989. (4x) VF. SOLD AS IS. NO RETURN.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

Lot 444 €10Lots. Lot World coins 

Netherlands: Juliana. 1 guilder, 1955, 1956, 1957 (3x),  rijksdaalder 1959. AR,  35,5 g. VF. SOLD AS IS. NO RETURN.

Opening Price: 10 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/443
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/443
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/444
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/444


Lot 445 €50Miscellaneous. Coinjewelry

White metal Middle eastern style silver ring with Roman Republcan coin (Plaetorius m.f. Cestianus, Crawford
409/1). 43.93 g. VF. SOLD AS IS. NO RETURN.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

Lot 446 €20Miscellaneous. Coinjewelry

Bracelet with Neherlands, Wilhelmina 10 cent 1937-1941 (22x). 38.3 g. VF. SOLD AS IS. NO RETURN.

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/445
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/445
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/446
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/446


Lot 447 €20Miscellaneous. Coinjewelry

Chain with Russia, Nicholas I/Alexander III. 10 kopeke 1888 (14x) and 1 ruble 1848. 35,38 g. VF. SOLD AS IS. NO
RETURN.

Opening Price: 20 Click to Bid

Lot 448 €50Miscellaneous. Coinjewelry

White metal pocket chain with Karl Theodor thaler 1778, KM 562.  101,9 g. VF. SOLD AS IS. NO RETURN.

Opening Price: 50 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/447
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/447
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/448
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/448


Lot 449 €150Miscellaneous. Coinjewelry

Yuan Shih Kai dollar (1921) set in white metal tray with 2 dragons and 2 balls. Around 1925. 101.1 g. EF.

Opening Price: 150 Click to Bid

Lot 450 €5Miscellaneous. Literature

"Historia Romana" by S.A. Victoris, Amsterdam 1785. F

Opening Price: 5 Click to Bid

https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/449
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/449
https://auctions.live-bidder.com/clients/dna/en/sale/showLot/1001/450

